Limit Limit Sample # Samples
Parameter MAC(mg/L) IMAC (mg/L) Result(s) Exceeding Limit
Arsenic 0.010 __0.00045 * Results expressed
Barium 1.0 0.00712 as average values
Boron 5.0 0.656 __ forcommunities or
Bromate 0.01 <0.00150 waterworks that
Cadmium 0.005 <0.000010 fluoridate drinking
Chlorate 1.0 0.724 water supplies or
Chlorite 1.0 <0.050 those with elevated
Chromium 0.05 <0.00010 concentrations of
Fluoride (avg*) 1.5 <040 fluoride or nitrates.
Lead 0.01 <0.000112
Nitrate (avg.*)  45.0 <0.40
Seleniuum 0.01 <0.000102
Uranium 0.02 0.000178

Chemical —~ Trihalomethanes (THMs)and Haloacetic Acids (HAAs}

Parameter THMs Sample # Samples # Samples
Limit (mg/L) Result (average) Required Submitted

Trihalomethanes 0.1 N/A 4 (1 every 3 months) N/A

Haloacetic Acids  0.08 N/A 4 (1 every 3 months) N/A

Note: Only water supplies denved from surface water or groundwater under the influence of surface water are required
to monitor for THMs and HAAs. Waterworks using groundwater sources beyond the influence of surface water do not
need to report THMs or HAAs since sampling/analysis will not likely have been performed unless otherwise noted in the
waterworks permit fo operate

General Chemical

Aesthetic Sample Results # Samples # Samples
Parameter Objectives * (mg/L) (average) Required Submitted
Alkalinity 500 356 1 1
Bicarbonate No Objective 434 1 i
Calcium No Objective 103 1 1
Carbonate No Objective <1.0 1 1
Chloride 250 508 1 1
Conductivity No Objective i 3580 1 1
Hardness 800 460 1 1
Magnesium 200 50.0 1 1
PH No Objective 8.13 1 1
Sodium 300 666 1 1
Sulphate 500 817 1 i
Total dissolved
Solids 1500 2390 1 |

All waterworks serving less than 5000 persons are required to submit water samples for SE’s General Chemical category
once every two years if a ground water source and once per three months every second year if a surface water or
blended surface/groundwater source. The General Chemical category includes analysis for alkalinity, bicarbonate,
calcium, carbonate, chloride, conductivity, hardness (as CaCQOs), magnesium, sodium, sulphate and total dissolved
solids.

The last sample for General Chemical analysis was required on (2020) and submitted on (May 12, 2021) Samples
exceeded provincial aesthetic objectives for the General Chemical category for the following parameters: (Chioride,
Sodium, Sulphate and TDS).

Saskatchewan
¥ Ministry of
sy Environment

Water Security
Agency

O



Drinking Water Quality and Compliance
Town Short Form — A Template for Annual Notice to Consumers
(Note: This short form may be used for communities or waterworks serving a population of less than 5000)

Introduction

The Water Security Agency and the Ministry of Environment requires that at least once each year
waterworks owners provide notification to consumers of the quality of water produced and supplied as well
as information on the performance of the waterworks in submitting samples as required by a Minister's Order
or Permit to Operate a waterworks. The following is a summary of the Town of Shellbrook water quality and
sample submission compliance record for the 2019 time period. This report was completed on

June 16, 2021 Readers should refer to Water Security Agency’s Municipal Drinking Water Quality Monitoring
Guidelines, June 2015, EPB 502 for more information on minimum sample submission requirements and the
meaning of type of sample. Permit requirements for a specific waterworks may require more sampling than
outlined in the department's monitoring guidelines. If consumers need more information on the nature and
significance of specific water tests, for example, “what is the significance of Selenium in a water supply”,
more detailed information is available from: http:.//www.hc-sc.gc.calewh-semt/pubs/water-eau/index e.html .

Water Quality Standards

Bacteriological Quality

Regular Samples Regular Samples  # of Positive Regular

Parameter/Location Limit Required Submitted Submitted (%)
Total Coliform 0 Organisms/100 mL 53 i D3 0
E. coli 0 Organisms/100 mL 53 53 0
Background Bacteria Less than 200/100 mL 53 58 0

Water Disinfection —
Chlorine Residual in Distribution System for Test Results Submitted with Bacteriological Samples

Minimum Total Chlorine Free Chlorine # Tests # Tests # Adequate
Parameter Limit Residual Range Residual Range Required Submitted Chlorine (%)
Chlorine 0.1 mg/L free OR
Residual 0.5 mg/L total 0.70-2.16 0.24-1.40 ___ B3 53 100

Water Disinfection - Free Chlorine Residual for Water Entering Distribution System from Waterworks Records-
From Water Treatment Plant Records

Test Level # Tests # Tests Not Meeting
Parameter Limit (mg/L) Range Performed Requirements
Free Chlorine Residual at least 0.1 0.35-2.96 732 0

A minimum of 0.1 milligrams per litre (mg/L) free chlorine residual is required for water entering the distribution system.
Tests are normally performed on a daily basis by the waterworks operator and are to be recorded in operation records.
This data includes the number of free chlorine residual tests performed, the overall range of free chiorine residual
(highest and lowest recorded values) and the number of tests and percentage of results not meeting the minimum
requirement of 0.1 mg/L free chlorine residual.

Turbidity — From Water Treatment Plant Records

Parameter Limit Test Level # Tests Not Meeting Maximum # Tests # Tests
(NTU) Range Requirements Turbidity (NTU) Required Performed
Turbidity 1.0 012-033 0O 0.33 ——3B5— 468

Chemical — Health Category

All waterworks serving less than 5000 persons are required to submit water samples for SE’s Chemical Health category
once every 2 years. The Chemical Health category includes analysis for arsenic, barium, boron, cadmium, chromium,
fluoride, lead, nitrate, selenium and uranium

The last sample for Chemical Health-analysis was submitted on (May 71, 2027). Sample results indicated that the
provincial drinking water quality standards were not exceeded. (OR) Samples exceeded provincial water quality
standards for the following parameters: (None)

Ministry of ) Water Security
Environment Agency




*Objectives apply to certain characteristics of or substances found in water for human consumptive or
hygienic use. The presence of these substances will affect the acceptance of water by consumers and/or
interfere with the practice of supplying good quality water. Compliance with drinking water aesthetic
objectives is not mandatory as these objectives are in the range where they do not constitute a health
hazards. The aesthetic objectives for several parameters (including hardness as CaCQOs magnesium,
sodium and total dissolved solids) consider regional differences in drinking water sources and quality

More information on water quality and sample submission performance may be obtained from:
Town/Village/Hamlet/Rural Municipality/Owner Name and Title
Postal Address
Telephone Number / Facsimile Number (if available)
E-mail address (if available)

June 2015 EPB 536D

Saskatch .
Ministry of )) Water Security
Environment Agency
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Chain of Custody (COC) / Analytical Request Form

Environmental D visl
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i = S
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client - Town of Shelibrook
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity
Sub-Matrix: Water Matrix Spike (MS) Report -
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
IJl'_':;harazo;s-ample -Ci.-m:r samp-lel'ﬂ-__ Analyte ST CA;Nurr;ber Hrrhnd ;:mmwunn Targer Ms Low High Qualifier
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) - continue '
| SK2101372-001 Anonymous phosphorus, total TT23140 E420 II 1 1_l_=.-,-|g.|1_ 10 mg/L 118 o TCL 130 -
| potassium, total Taad oo ¥ EAZ0 MO mgiL 4 mg/L ND a0 130 e
rubidium, total 7440-17-7 | E420 00300 mail 0.02 mgit 99.9 .o 130
selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420 00410 mglL 0.04 mgiL 102 70.0 T30 -
silicon, total 7440-21-3 E420 101 mgiL 10 mg/L m Taa 130 e
silver, total 7440-22-4 E420 000388 mglL 0.004 mg/L =T | Taa 130 -
sodium, total 17341-25-2 Eq20 ND mg/L 2mg/L MO 70.0 130
| strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420 ND mg/L 0.02 mg/L ND 70.0 130 —
I sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420 ND mg/L 20 mg/L WD oo 130 —
| tellurium, total 13494-80-9 E420 0.0417 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 108 70.0 130
I thallium, total 7440-28-0 Ed20 0.00382 mg/L. 0.004 mg/L 95.4 70.0 135 —
| thorium, total 7440-29-1 E4m 0.0216 mg/L 0.02 mg/t 108 70.0 130 —_
tin, total T4q0-31-8 E420 0.0202 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 101 70.0 133 s
titanium, total 7440-326 Ed20 0.0420 mg/t. 0.04 mg/L 105 70.0 130 -
tungsten, total 7440-33-7 Es20 0.0218 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 108 700 130 —_
uranium, total T#40-51-1 E420 0.00408 mg/L 0.004 mg/L 102 rea 130 =
vanadium, total 7440-62-2 Ea20 0.106 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 106 0.0 130 -
zinc, total 7440-66-6 E£30 0.357 mg/L 0.4 mg/L ga2 70.0 130
zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420 0.0454 mg/L 0.04 mgiL 13 70.0 130 —
Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 196913) 2 e e
SK2101357-001 Anonymous calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 E421 _r;D mgIL- g 4 |.?'|;|L KD 70.0 130 —
iron, dissolved 7439-83-6 E421 1.92 mg/L 2mgll 361 et =] e
magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 E421 ND mg/L Tmgl 51w 70.0 130 —
manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 B4zt ND mg/L 0.02 mgfL (1] 70.0 130 —_
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 E421 ND mg/L < mp'l ] fieke 130 —
sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 Ed3t ND mg/L 2mpll W] [ +1+] 134 =
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 209176) ; it
| coz101638-002  |Anonymaus | bromate 15541454 3,?'1 uglL _. |~ apgt | o7& | 700 | 130 _
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210482) =y
GP2100285-002 {Ancnymous chlorite K 1.06 mg/L 1 mg/L 106 TaD 125 —_

14998-27-7
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210483) ;
GPZ100285-003

Anonymous

14BE6-600 ND mg/L 1 mg/L O 75.0 125 —_
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client : Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

Matrix Spike (MS) Report

A Matrix Spike (MS) is a randomly selected intra-laboratory replicate sample that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration, and processed in an identical manner to test
samples. Matrix Spikes provide information regarding analyte recovery and potential matrix effects. MS DQO exceedances due to sample matrix may sometimes be unavoidable; in such cases, test
results for the associated sample (or similar samples) may be subject to bias. ND — Recovery not determined, background level >= 1x spike level.

Sub-Matrix: Water Matrix Spike (MS) Report
Spike Recovery (%} Recovery Limits (%)
Laboratory sample Client sample 1D Analyte CAS Nurmber et Concentration Target M5 Low High Qualifier

1]

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196311)

- SK2101371-001 Anonymous chloride ND mg/L 100 mg/L MO 750 125

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196312) :

i SK2101371-001 Anonymous sulfate (as SO4) ) N[; mg/L . 100 mg/L ND 90.0 110

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196313) =Y

¢ SK2101371-001 Anonymous i fluoride 1 .:I_-"T:'IE mﬁﬂ. 1 mg/L 76.6 75.0 125 e

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314)

i SK2101371-001 Ancnymous | nitrite (as N) 0.375 mg/L 0.5 mgil T84 a0 125 T

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196315) .

* SK2101371-001 ;Anonymous | nitrate (as N) 2.43 mg/L 2.5 mg/L o113 750 125 —

Total Metals (QCLot: 196676)

' SK2101372-001 Anonymous aluminum, total 7429-90-5 0.212 mg/L 0.2 mg/L glx ] 7D.0 130 —
antimony, total 7440-36-0 0.0208 mg/L 0.02 mg/t 04 70.0 130 —
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 0.0203 mg/L 0.02 mg/L m oo 134 -
barium, total Fasland 0.0204 mg/L 0.02 mg/L ey Too 130 —
beryllium, total TAE0-41-T 0.0384 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 96.1 70.0 130
bismuth, total 7440-69-9 0.00981 mg/L 0.01 mg/L 98.1 70.0 130 —_
beron, total 7440-42-8 ND mg/L 0.1 mg/L ND 70.0 130
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 0.00371 mg/L 0.004 mg/L 92.9 70.0 130 —
calcium, total 7440-70-2 ND mg/L 4 mg/L ND e 130 —
cesium, total 7440-46-2 0.0107 mg/L 0.01 mg/L 1a7 fjede 130 _
chremium, total Fa4fara 0.0392 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 98.1 70.0 130
cobait, total TaA0-AE-4 0.0198 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 98.9 700 130 e
copper, total 7440-50-8 0.0183 mg/L 0.02 mg/L -1 5.1 nme 130 i

! iron, total 7439-88-6 ND mg/l. 2 mg/l ND 70.0 130 —
lead, total FadE-E 0.0192 mg/L. 0.02 mg/L 95.9 70.0 130 ce-
lithium, total Fa3g-s3-2 ND mg/L 0.1 mg/L ND 70.0 130 -—
magnesium, total 7439-954 ND mg/L 1 mg/L ND 70.0 132 -
manganese, total T439-865-5 ND mg/L 0.02 mg/L WD oo 136 -
molybdenum, total T439-58-7 0.0216 mg/L 0.02 mg/L kl+. | Ton =] —-

nickel, total TA40.00-0 0.0373 mg/L 0.04 mg/L ¥3.3 70.0 130
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project : Waterworks- Gen chenvHealth and toxicity

Sub-Matrix: Water

CAS Number | Mathod

14866-68-3 |E409.CLO3

Spike

Concentration

Lal.:vom_t-ot.y Control Sample (LCS) Report

1 malL

Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
LCS Low High
o9.0 ES 0 AL
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chemy/Health and toxicity ALS
Sub-Matrix: Water ) T Laboratory Control S.ample (LC.S) Report

. | Spi{(e Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
| Analyte CAS Number | Method LOR Unit Concentration Lcs Low High Qualifier
Total Metals {QCLot: 186676) - continued _ O
magnesium, total 7439-954 |[E420 0.005 mgil 50 mg/L 103 80.0 120 s
imanganese, total 7438-96-5 | E420 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 99.7 80.0 120 —
Imolybdenum, total 7439-98-7 |E420 00008 mglL 0.25 mg/L 101 ann 120 IS
inickel, total 7440-02-0 'E420 0.0005 mght 0.5 mg/L 100 86,0 120 i
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 :E420 0.05 mg/L 10 mg/L 108 ann 120 i
potassium, total 7440-09-7 {E420 2EGa mg/L 50 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —
‘rubidium, total 7440-17-7 ‘E420 0.0002 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 102 80.0 120
selenium, total 7782-49-2 |E420 0.00005 mg/L 1 mg/L 100 80.0 120
Isilicon, total 7440-21-3 E420 0.1 mgiL 10 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —
(sflver, total 7440-22-4 'E420 0.00001 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —
sndium. total 17341-25-2 [E420 0.05 mg/L 50 mg/L 104 80.0 120 _—
airortum, el 7440-24-6 E420 0.0002 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —_
sufur, total 7704-34-9 :E420 o8 mg/L 50 mg/L 97.4 80.0 120 —
‘tellurium, total 13494-80-9 'E420 0.0002 mg/L 0.1 mgiL 105 80.0 128 I
thallium, total 7440-28-0 .E420 0.o00a1 mg/l 1 mglL o 4 ann 120 —
ihorium, total 7440-29-1 :E420 0.0001 mg/l 0.1 mgiL 96.1 80.0 120 —
1. total 7440-31-5 (E420 (=L o] mg/L 0.5 mg/L 96.4 80.0 20 —_
Trtarium, dedal 7440-33-5 E430 0.0003 mg/L 0.25 mg/L LR B0 1a0 =
-tungsten, total 7440-33-7 {E420 0.0001 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 99.3 80.0 120 —_
‘uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420 0.00001 mg/l 0.005 mg/L 97.2 B0 120 -
vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420 000% mg/L 0.5 mg/L o BECG T 120 -
izinc, total 7440-66-6 'E420 s x| mg/L 0.5 maiL. o8 & B O 120 —
izirconium, total 7440-67-7 \E420 & coie mg/l 0.1 mg/L 103 B 120
Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 196913) il ST s o :
‘calcium, dissolved Taq0.70-2 (B4 ons mg/l 50 mg/L 102 80.0 120
iron, dissolved 7439-89-6 |E421 oo mg/L 1 mg/L 108 80.0 120
Tmagnesium, dissohed 7439-954 [E421 s mg/L 50 mg/L 103 80.0 120
‘manganese, dissolved T43IB-96-3 | E421 0.0 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —_—
:potassium. dissolved 7440-08-7 |E421 0.05 mg/L 50 mgiL 857 80.0 120 -—
‘sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 |[E421 D.os mg/L 50 mg/L 10t 80.0 120 —
Disinfectant By-Products {QCLot: 209176) LT e -

15541-45-4 |E7T22A F 4 g/l ] fo0 130 —

Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210482) -
chicrte 14998-27-7 |E40S.CLO2 1 mgil T0E - 0+ ] 115 —

Disinfectant By-Products {QCLot:
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client Town of Shellbrook
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

A Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) is an analyte-free matrix that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration and processed in an identical manner to test samples. LCa
results are expressed as percent recovery, and are used to monitor and control test method accuracy and precision, independent of test sample matrix.
Sub-Matrix: Water = n Lab-oratory Co?rol Sample_(LCS) Re;on
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits {%]

Analyte CAS Number| Method Concentration LCS Low High Qualifier
Physical Tests (QCLot: 196272)
| 6.86 pH units 99.8 98.0 162 =
Physical Tests (QCLot: 196273)
iconductivity 1000 pSicm 98.8 90.0 118 —
Physical Tests (QCLot: 186274)
galkalinity, total (as CaCO3) —-1E290 500 mg/l. T4 850 115 —
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196311} : ;
ichlaride 16887-00-6 [E235.Cl L 100 mg/L god ann 110 i
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196312} : AT
isulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 1 E235.504 o3 gL 100 mg/L 10z 300 110 —
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196313} : -
f.ﬂuoride 16984-48-8 {E235.F 1 mg/L 4.1 80.0 110
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314) =5 e
initrite (as N} 14797-65-0 |E235.NO2 0.01 mg/L 0.5mg/L 103 0.0 110 —_
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 186315) = o RS e
nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 |[E235.NO3 0.02 mgL 2.5 mg/L =51 .0 110 —

= FIE g
Total Metals {(QCLot: 136676) e = - =
‘aluminum, totat 7429-90-5 | E420 0.003 mg/L 2 mg/lL 104 BO.G 120 -
\antimony, total 7440-36-0 {E420 0.0031 mgit 1 mg/L 1 B3O 120
farsenic, total 7440-38-2 | E420 4.0001 mgiL 1 mg/L 105 B0 120 —
;bat'ium, total 7440-39-3 E420 28001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 108 BO:D 120
iberyllium, total 7440-41-7 1E420 0.00002 mgiL 0.1 mglL G50 Boo 120 s
bismuth, total 7440-69-9 ‘v E420 002005 mgilL 1 mg/L 104 BOLO 120
iboron, total 7440-42-8 EE420 0.01 mg/l 1 mg/L 86.2 EOD 120
cadmium, total 7440-43-9|E420 0000005 mg/L 0.1 mgiL 100 80.0 120 -
calcium, total 7440-70-2 1E420 0.05 mg/l. 50 mg/L 971 80.0 120 —
cegium, total 7440-46-2 | E420 0.00001 mg/L 0.05 mg/L 102 B00 120 -
chromium, total 7440-47-3 [E420 o o00s mg/L 0.25 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —
‘cobalt, total 7440-48-4 |E420 cooom mg/L 0.25 mg/t 102 80.0 120
copper, total 7440-50-8 |E420 00008 mglL 0.25 mg/L 986 80.0 120 -
iron, totat 7439-89-6 {E420 2.8 mg/l 1 mg/L 108 go.0 120 —
lead, total 7439-92-1 |E420 0.00005 mg/L 0.5 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —

{lithium, total TAIS-23-2 |[E42D 0.001 mg/l 0.25 mg/L A5 6 acg 120 —
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client + Town of Shellbrook
Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Sub-Matrix: Water

CAS Number Method

Arralyt LOR Unit Result Qualifier
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) - continued ’ s

nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420 0005 mg/L <0.00050 —
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420 g.05 mg/l <0.050 -
_potassium, total 7440-09-7 'E420 {ville:] mg/L <0.050 -
|rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420 ke g mg/L <0.00020
iselenium, total 7782-43-2 E420 200005 mg/L <3 QO0CSD
isilicon, total 7440-21-3 €420 ot mg/l <0.10
|silver, total 7440-22-4 £420 0.00001 mg/l. =0.000010 -
|sodium, total 17341-256-2 E420 G058 mg/lL <0.080 —
|strontium, total 7443-24-6 E420 0.0002 mg/L <(.00020 —_—
sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420 0s mg/L <0.50 -
tellurium, total 13494-80-9 'E420 Qoogz mg/L <0.00020 e
ithallium, total T&RAC-78-0 E420 0.00001 mg/l <0.000010 -
ithorium, total 7440-29-1 E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 -
itin, total 7440-31-5 [E420 0 o& mg/lL =0.00210 -
titanium, total 7440-32-6 [E420 0.0003 mg/L =0, 00330 —
itungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420 0.0001 mg/L <0,00010 -
uranium, total T440-51-1 [E420 00000 mg/L <0.000010 —-
ivanadium, total Tasl-52-2. [ E420 0.000%5 mag/L <0.00050
Ezinc, total 7440-66-6 |E420 0.003 mg/L <0.0030 -
!zireonium, total 7440-67-7 'E420 0.0002 mg/L <0.00020 —
Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 196913) e

calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 {E421 0.05 mg/L <0.050 —
:iron, dissclved 7433-89-6 E421 0.0t mg/L <0070 -
magnesium, dissolved 7439-954 E421 0.005 mg/L <0,0050 —_
|manganese, dissoived 7438-96-5 E421 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 —
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 E421 0.05 mg/L <0.050
:sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 (E421 Q.05 mg/L <0.050 T—
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 209176) s R e :
!I:n:rnal.q 15541454 [ET22A o3 V-1 <0 33 —
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210482) i ; o
|chlorite 14998-27-7 'E409.CLO2 0.01 mgill <0.010
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210483) =10 50, ;

[l mgiL <0.010 -— |

\chlorate 14866-68-3 'E409.CLO3
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Method Blank (MB) Report

A Method Blank is an analyte-free matrix that undergoes sample processing identical to that carried out for test samples. Method Blank results are used to monitor and control for potential
contamination from the laboratory environment and reagents. For most tests, the DQO for Method Blanks is for the result to be < LOR.

Sub-Matrix: Water

{Analyte CAS A;um-l;MeEoc-l == LOR E;Im"l Result Qualifier
Physical Tests (QCLot: 196273) 2

{conductivity — E100 1 WBiom <1.0 e
Physical Tests (QCLot: 196274) B

;alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) " 1 mgil <10 -
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196311) £l b

chioride 16887-00-6 0.5 mgil <0.50 -
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196312) 5 Ty

isulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 | | moil =330 -
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196313)

{fluoride 16984-48-8 0.02 miL <0020 —
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314) - 7 S B

jnitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 E235.NO2 .01 mg/L <0.010 .
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196315) = A

nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 0.02 mg/l <0.020 —
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) ST

{aluminum, total 7429-30-5 0.003 mg/L <0003 —
lantimony, total 7440-36-0 E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 o
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420 0.0001 mgll <0.00010 =1
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 o.com mall <0.00E0 -
beryllium, total TaLD-4%-7 E420 0.00002 mg/L < DEOOR0 -
bismuth, total TAAD-EE-3 E420 0.00005 mg/L <0 000050 -
;boron, total 7440-42-8 E420 0.01 mg/L <0.010 -
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 £420 0.000005 mgit <0.0000050 s
calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420 0.0% mg/L <0.050 i=
icesium, total 7440-46-2 E420 0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 —
‘chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420 0.0005 mg/iL <0.00050
.:coball, total 7440-48-4 E420 0.0001 mglL <0.00010 —
copper, total TH4D-50-8 E4ZD 00008 mg/L <0 000D —_
iron, total 7433-B8E Ea20 .01 mgiL 000 —
lead, total 7439-92-1 E420 0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 S
jithium, total 7439-93-2 E420 0.001 mg/L <0.0010 sist
magnesium, otal Tazgaha E4R0 C.008 ma/L =0 0060 —
imanganese, total 7439-96-5 E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 ——

‘molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420 0.00005 mg/l <0 D005 -_
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Work Order - SK2101369

Client - Town of Shelibrook

Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

e —— ru -
Sub-Matrix: Water !' = " Laboratory Duplicate (DUF) Report o
! Laboratory sample ID Client sam;ED N Anﬁ; o CAS Number Method [ LOR Uit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier
£ Result Rasislt Difference Limits

Disinfectant By-Products (QC Lot: 21 : A=

14866-68-3  E409.CLO3 T omo mail 484 282 0.3at% 20% =

GP2100285-002 Anonymous chlorate
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Heaith and toxicity ALS

Laboratory bhplicate (DUP) Report

Sub-Matrix: Water
Laboratory sampile i0 Client sample 10

Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Lhafr Original Duplicate RPD(%} or Duplicate Quadifier
Ragui Result Diffarence Limits

Total Metals (QC Lot: 196676) - continued

$K2101368-002 Ancnymous lithium, total 7439.93-2  E420 | ootoo mglL 0478 0.503 5.0E% 0% e
magnesium, total » 7438-954 E420 o.0s00 mg/L 334 328 1.47% 20%
manganese, total 7438-96-5 E420 0.00100 mg/L 0.0682 0.0672 1.42% 20% Zus
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420 0.000500 mg/l 0.00118 0.00123 0.000046 Diff <2x LOR —e
nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420 0.00500 mg/l 00134 0.0130 0.00033 Diff <2x LOR —_
phosphorus, total 7723-140 E420 0.500 mg/lL <0500 <0.500 a Diff <2x LOR -
potassium, total 7440-08-7 E420 0.500 mg/L 239 240 0.377T% 20% -
rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420 000205 mg/l 0.0229 0.0237 3 14% 20% —
selenium, total 7782-439-2 E420 : 0.000500 mg/L 0.000634 0.000756 0.000121 Diff <2x LOR -
silicon, total T440-21-3 E420 1.00 mg/L 8.04 7.54 0.50 Diff <2x LOR —
silver, total 7440-224 E420 0.000100 mg/L <0.000100 0.000111 0.000011 Diff <2x LOR —_
sodium, total 17341-25-2  E420 0.500 mg/l 400 2450 0.219% 20% —
strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420 ' 0.00200 mg/L TE5 | 1.88% 20% —
sulfur, total 7704-34-9 £420 5.00 mg/L 2300 237 2.85% 20%
tellurium, total 13454808 B30 0.00200 mg/L «<[.00200 <0.00200 o Diff <2x LOR —
thallium, total Ta£0-280 =i 0.000100 mg/L 0.000196 0.000206 0.000010 Diff <2x LOR —
thorium, total 7440-29-1 E420 uDgACa mg/L <0.00100 0.00106 0.00006 Diff <2x LOR —
tin, total 7440-31-5  E420 o.0g400 mg/L <0.00100 <0.00100 4] Diff <2x LOR —
titanium, total TR4aD-3E6 =] 2u003co mg/L 0.0602 0.0890 205% 20% —
tungsten, total 7440-33-7  E420 oootao ma/l <0.00100 <0.00100 0 Diff <2x LOR —
uranium, total TEA0ET- Ea30 0.000100 mg/L 20252 0.0261 3.48% 20% —
vanadium, total FR4C-F3-Z  E420 0.00500 mg/L <0.00500 <=0 00800 1] 0 <2x LOR —_
zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420 1 0.0300 mg/L <0.0300 00300 8] Diff <2x LOR —
zirconium, total Ta4a-E7-7 E420 0.00200 mg/L 0.00265 0.00533 0.00274 Diff <2x LOR —

Dissolved Metals (QC Lot: 196913) s T '

SK2101356-001 Anonymous calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 E421 060 mag/L 150 146 2.11% 0% —
iron, dissolved 7439-8%6  E421 - 0.060 mg/lL 0.096 tallal: 0.0008 Diff <2x LOR
magnesium, dissolved 7439-85+4 E421 ! 0.0100 mg/L 100 2.9 1.70% 20%
manganese, dissolved T439-96-5 E4Zt ¢ 0.0100 mg/L 012 o1& 2.47% 20%
potassium, dissolved Ta40-09-7 Edzt 0.100 mg/L 207 213 2.73% 20% il
sodium, dissoived 17341-25-2  E421 G100 mg/L 523 525 0.415% 20% —

Disinfectant By-Products (QC Lot: 209176) : : W )
€G2101639-002 Anonymous ' bromate 030 ug/L <0.30 <030 o Diff <2x LOR -

Disinfectant By-Products (QC Lot: 210482) =
1 GP2100285-002 Anonymous chlorite 0.010 mo/L <0.010 <0.010 ¢} Diff <2x LOR -
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Work Order - SK2101369 !
Client - Town of Shellbrook i
Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
A Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) is a randomly selected intralaboratory replicate sample. Laboratory Duplicates provide information regarding method precision and sample heterogeneity. ALS DQOs for

Laboratory Duyplicates are expressed as test-specific limits for Relative Percent Difference (RPD), or as an absolute difference limit of 2times the LOR for low concentration duplicates within ~ 4-10
times the LOR (cut-off is test specific).

Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
| Laboratory sample 1D Client sample ID Aratyte CAS Number Method LOR tinit Original Duplicate RPD(‘%)TJ! Dupl;cate - Qua-lifie-r
Result Resui Difforence Limuirs
pH units 7.95 7.94 C.111% 3% —
| Sk2101370-004 Anonymous conductivity ) 2o uSicm 1300 1300 A% 10% i
Physical Tests (QC Lot: 196274)
| SK2101370-00s alkalinity, total (as CaCOQ3) mgi. 43 433 0054 20% -
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196311) : ; o
I SH2101 3802001 Anonymous chloride 16887-00-6 i gL 177 1.78 0.007 Diff <2x LOR —
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196312) T £ iy
i $K2101380-001 | Anonymous sulfate (as S04) : mg/L 230 225 2.43% 0%
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196313) - ST,
SK2101380-001 | Anonymous fluoride 16984-48-8 | molt <0.020 <0020 o Diff <2x LOR —_
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196314) : : . -
l SK2101380-001 | Anonymous nitrite (as N) 14797650 0010 = mglL =0.010 0.0 a Diff <2x LOR -
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196315) I : ! . :
| SK21073a0-001 : nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 mg/L 0.390 0380 251% 20% -
Total Metals (QC Lot : =
| SK2101368-002 Ancnymous aluminum, total 7429-9C-5 p meil 1er9 1.83 207 20% 4=
antimony, total 7440-36-0 3 mg/L <0,00100 <0.00100 g Diff <2x LOR —
arsenic, total T440-352 E420 0.00100 mg/L 0.00238 0.00217 0.00021 Diff <2x LOR —
barium, total 7440-39-3  E420 0.00100 mg/L 0.0427 0.0424 0.721% 20% ik
beryllium, total T440.41-T  B&20 i 0.000200 mg/L <0 000200 < 000200 4 Diff <2x LOR —
bismuth, total Tad0B8.8  E420 | 0.000500 mgh. <8 QOOS00 <0 000500 g Diff <2x LOR F
boron, total 7440428 E420 0.100 mgiL. 2.04 2.04 0.0193% 0% —
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420 ¢ 0,0000500 mg/L 0.000311 0.000290 0.0000211 | Diff <2x LOR
calcium, total 7440-70-2 | E420 o500 mg/L 402 208 1.31% 0% —
cesium, total Td0-45-2 E420 £.000100 mg/L 0.000833 0000800 0000033 DI <Zx LOR —
chromium, total FednaT.3  E£30 0 DoS0T mgiL 0.00509 0.00527 0.00018 Off =2x LOR
cobalt, total Tasd-a8-4 EaZ0 0ocio0 mg/l & o0130 o.o0o3e 000000 Oiff =2u LOR —
copper, total 7440-50-8  E420 0.00500 mg/L 0.00737 0 ODEES 0.00048 Diff <2x LOR
iron, total 7433-89-6  E420 0.100 mg/L 385 3.93 1.80% 20%

lead, total 7438-92-1 E420 0.000500 mg/L 0.00268 0.00274 0.000066 Diff <2x LOR
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Work Order - SK2101369
Client - Town of Shelibrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

General Comments

The ALS Quality Control (QC) report is optionally provided to ALS clients upon request. ALS test methods include comprehensive QC checks with every analysis to ensure our high standards of quality are
met. Each QC result has a known or expected target value, which is compared against predetermined Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) to provide confidence in the accuracy of associated test results, This
report contains detailed results for all QC resuits applicable to this sample submission. Piease refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretation report (QCIi) for applicable method references and methodology
summaries.

ey
Anonymous = Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.
CAS Number = Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.
DQO = Data Quality Objective.
LOR = Limit of Reporting (detection limit).
RPD = Relative Percentage Difference
# = Indicates a QC result that did not meet the ALS DQO.
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Work Order :SK2101369 Page c 10f14

Client : Town of Shellbrook Laboratory . Saskatoon - Environmental

Contact - Shalene Gieselman Account Manager :Kimberley Head

Address :71 Main Street PO Box 40 Address 1819 58 Street East
Shellbrook SK Canada S0J 2EQ Saskatoon, Saskatchewan Canada S7K 6X5

Telephone :306-747-4900 Telephone :+1 306 668 8370

Project :Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity Date Samples Received :12-May-2021 08:10

PO AL Date Analysis Commenced  : 12-May-2021

C-O-C number = Issue Date :02-Jun-2021 18:20

Sampler :Client

Site = il

Quote number " ma

No. of samples received g,

No. of samples analysed 1

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.
This Quality Control Report contains the following information:

Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report; Relative Percentage Difference (RPD) and Acceptance Limits

Matrix Spike (MS) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Reference Material (RM) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Method Blank (MB) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Signatories
This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below. Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.

Signatories Position Laboratory Department

Colby Bingham. = Q-uality S_ystems Coor-dinator Inorganics, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Colby Bingham Quality Systems Coordinator Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Hedy Lai Team Leader - inorganics Inorganics, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Jon Fisher Department Manager - Inorganics Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Lian Nesbitt Laboratory Analyst Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Melissa Houseman Team Leader - Inorganics Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Sandra Cummings Department Manager - LCMS LCMS, Waterloo, Ontario

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER
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Work Order - SK2101369

Client - Town of Shellbrook

Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Water
{Matrix: Water)

fnalyta CAS Number

Total Metals
vanadium, total 7440-62-2
' zinc, total 7440-66-6
| zirconium, total 7440-67-7
Dissolved Metals
| calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2
iron, dissolved 7439-89-6
magnesium, dissolved 7439-85-4
manganese, dissolved 74398-96-5,
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7
sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2

dissolved metals filtration location

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any qualifiers detected.

Method

E420
E420
E420

E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
EP421

Client sampling date / time

LOR

0.000B0

0.0030

0.00020

0.050
0.030
0.0050
0.00500
0.050
0.050

Client sample 1D

Lirmg

Lo e

mg/L

mg/L

SK05GF0003
Distribution

11-May-2021
10:30
SK2101369-001

Result

<0.00100 ™
0.0140
<0.00040 **°

102
<0.060 ***

50.0
<0.0100 °*

14.9

666
Laboratory **

ALS
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Work Order : SK2101369

Client . Town of Shellbrook

Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Water
{Matrix: Water)

i Analyte

Total Metals
bismuth, total

boron, total
cadmium, total
calcium, total
cesium, total
chromium, total
cobait, total
copper, total
iron, total
lead, total
lithium, total
magnesium, total
manganese, total
molybdenum, total
nickel, total

| phosphorus, total
potassium, total
rubidium, totai
selenium, total
silicon, total
silver, total
sodium, total
strontium, total
sulfur, total
tellurium, total

: thallium, total

i thorium, total

tin, total
titanium, total
tungsten, total

uranium, total

7440-69-9!
7440-42-8
7440-43-9
7440-70-2
7440-46-2
7440-47-3;
7440-48-4
7440-50-8,
7430-89-6|
7439-92-1/
7439-93-2
7439-95-41
7439-96-5'
7439-98-7'
7440-02-0;
7723-14-0'
7440-09-7
7440-17-7
7782-49-2
7440-21-3}
7440-22-4
17341-25-2
7440-24-6 |
Tr04=34£.8
13484-80-8|
7440-28-0/
7440-29-1|
7440-31-5}
7440-32-6
7440-33-7|
7440-61-1

Method

E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420
E420

Client sample ID

Client sampling date / time |

LOR

0.00050
0.010
0.0000050
0.050
0.000010
0.00050
0.00010
0.00050
0.010
0.000050
0.0010
0.0050
0.00010
0.000050
0.00050
0.050
0.050
0.00020
0.000050
0.10
0.000010
0.050
0.00020
0.50
0.00020
0.000010
0.00010
0.00010
0.00030
0.00010
0.000010

i

SKO5GF0003
Distribution

11-May-2021
10:30

SK2101369-001

Resat

<0.000100 ***
0.656
<0,000a100 ™
103
<0.000020 *°
<0.00100 ¢
0.00028
0.0496
0.065
0.000112
0.168
50.7
0.0140
0.0136
<0.00100 ™°°
<0.100 ™
15,0
0.00415
0.000102
8.51
<0.000020 ***
678
1,12
318
<0.00040 *°°
<0.000020 >
<0.00020 >
<0.00020 >
<0.00060 >
<0.00020 *°°
0.000178
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Work Order . SK2101369

Client . Town of Shelibrook

Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Water
(Matrix: Water)

. Analyte CAS Number:
Physical Tests
hardness (as CaCO3), dissolved =
. conductivity
pH o=
alkalinity, bicarbonate (as HCO3) 71-52-3
| alkalinity, carbonate (as CO3) 3812-32-6
alkalinity, hydroxide (as OH) 14280-30-9!

| alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) -
[ solids, total dissolved [TDS], calculated =

Anions and Nutrients

| bromate 15541-45-4
chloride 16887-00-6
fluoride 16984-48-8
! nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8
nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0
sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8|

nitrate + nitrite (28 M) —

Method

EC00
E100
E108
E290
E230
E280
E290

EC103

E722A

E235.Cl

E235.F
E235.NO3
E235.NO2
E235.804

EC235.N+N

Client sampling date / time

LOR

Client sample ID

Unit

mg-"--
uS/cm

pH units
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L

Inorganic Parametars

chlorate 14866-68-3 |

chlorite 14998-27-7
lon Balance

anion sum v

cation sum o,

ion balance (cation-anion difference)

ion balance (cations/anions ratio) P

Total Metals

aluminum, total 7428-90-5
antimony, total 7440-36-0
arsenic, total 7440-38-2
barium, total 7440-39-3
beryllium, totai 7440-41-7

E409.CLO3
E408.CLO2

EC101 .
EC101
EC101
EC101

E420
E420
E420
E420
E420

0.00010

0.00010

0.00010
0.000020

SKO5GF0003
Distribution

11-May-2021
10:30

SK2101369-001

Resdll

460
3580
B33
434
<1.0
<1.0
356
2390

2150 B
508
<0.400 *°¢
<0.400 ™°°
<0.200 *°¢
817

<0,447

07az e

<0.050 222" |

38.4
38.6
0.260
100

<0.0060

<0.00020 °°
0.00045
0.00712

<0.000040 ***

ALS
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Work Order : SK2101369
Client : Town of Shellbrook
Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

General Comments

The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM,

IS0, Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontario MOE. Refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretive report (QCt) for applicable references and methodology summaries. Reference methods may
incorporate modifications to improve performance.

Where a reported less than (<) result is higher than the LOR, this may be due to primary sample extract/digestate dilution and/or insufficient sample for analysis.

Where the LOR of a reported resuit differs from standard LOR, this may be due to high moisture content, insufficient sample (reduced weight employed) or matrix interference
Please refer to Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for information regarding Holding Time compliance.

Eey CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances
LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

Limit Description

& No Unit

k] percent

Hg/L micrograms per litre

pS/icm Microsiemens per centimetre
meq/L milliequivalents per litre
mg/L milligrams per litre

pH units pH units

<: less than.

>: greater than.
Surrogate: An analyte that is similar in behavior to target analyte(s), but that does not occur naturally in environmental samples. For applicable tests, surrogates are added to samples prior to analysis
as a check on recovery.

Test results reported relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED on SRN or QCi Report, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

Qualifiers

Qualifier Description

DLDS Detection Limit Raised: Dilution required due to high Dissolved Solids / Electrical
Conductivity.

oL

Detection Limit Adjusted due to sample matrix effects (e.g. chemical interference,
colour, turbidity).
SFF Sample was filtered and preserved at the laboratory.

SP Sample was preserved at the laboratory.
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Project
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Sampler
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No. of samples received
No. of samples analysed

: SK2101369

: Town of Shelilbrook

: Shalene Gieselman

1 71 Main Street PO Box 40

Shellbrook SK Canada S0J 2E0Q

: 306-747-4900
- Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Page

Laboratory
Account Manager
Address

Telephone
Date Samples Received
Date Analysis Commenced

Issue Date
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: Saskatoon - Environmental
: Kimberley Head

: 819 58 Street East

Saskatoon SK Canada S7K 6X5

- +1 306 668 8370

: 12-May-2021 08:10
: 12-May-2021

: 02-Jun-2021 18:20

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.

This Certificate of Analysis contains the following information:

® General Comments
® Analytical Results
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Work Order SK2101372
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS
Sub-Matrix: Water 7 Matrix Spike (MS) Report
Spike Recovery (%) = Rimriry_u_mits_("{o)
;Laboratory sample ' Client sample ID Anaiyte . o = m.s Hurmbeer Method N l .(;‘;u:e_ntla_ti; [ Target HS . Low High Qualifier
LD
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) - continued ' % E =
| SK2101372-001 | SKOSGFO109 Well # 11 phosphorus, total 7723140 E420 | tauemgl | 1omgh 116 100 130 -
potassium, total T440-05-7 E420 ND mg/L 4 mg/L ND E[ ] 130 —
rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420 0.0200 mg/L 0.02 mg/L ga8 20 130 -
selenium, total 7782-49-2 £420 0.0410 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 102 0.0 1an -
silicon, total 7440-21-3 €420 10.1 mg/L 10 mg/iL 101 Fo.0 130 —
I silver, total 7440-22-4 E420 0.00388 mg/L 0.004 mg/L 97.1 0.0 130 —
| sodium, total 17341-25-2 £420 ND mg/L 2 mglL ND 70.0 130 —_
| strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420 ND mg/L 0.02 mg/L ND 7o.0 130 —
sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420 NO mg/L 20 mg/t N 70.0 130 —
tellurium, total 13434-30-2 E420 0.0417 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 104 70.0 130 —
thallium, total 7440-280 E4z0 0.00382 mgiL. 0.004 mg/L 95.4 700 1
thorium, totat 7440-29-1 E420 0.0216 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 108 7o 130 —
I tin, total 7440-31-5 E4z20 0.0202 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 101 70.0 130 —
: titanium, totai 7440-32.5 E&20 0.0420 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 105 Taa 130 -
' tungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420 0.0218 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 109 70.0 130 —
i uranium, total 7440-61-1 Es 0.00408 mg/L 0.004 mg/L 102 70.0 130 —
| vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420 0.106 mg/L 0.1 mgiL 106 yo.0 130
! zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420 0.357 mgiL 0.4 mg/L 89.2 0.0 130
| zirconium, total 7440-67-7 Es20 0.0454 mg/L 0.04 mg/L. 13 70.0 130 —
Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 197603)
| RG2100141-008 | Anonymous calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 i NE magit. IR maiL ND 7oo 130 —
iron, dissolved T439-39-5 2.26 mgiL 2mail 113 foa 130 —
magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 NO migfL T mgil, ND 70.0 130 =
manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 MO mgrl a02 mgit ND 700 130 —
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 MO mgiL 4 mgit ND 70.0 130 =
sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 NO gL 2 mgit ND 7o.0 130 —
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 209176) b=
CG2101633002  |Anonymous bromate 15541454 ot | 4wl 9T 00 130 =
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210482) :
GP2100285-002 | Anonymous | chlorite 1.06 mg/L 1 mgiL 108 LA 125

Disinfectant By
! GP2100285-002

tAnonymous l chlorate 14B5E-63-3 E409.CLO3 MO mgit 1 mg/L MO 750 125
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Work Order SK2101372
Client Town of Shelibrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

Matrix Spike (MS) Report
A Matrix Spike (MS) is a randomly selected intra-laboratory replicate sample that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration, and processed in an identical manner to test
samples. Matrix Spikes provide information regarding analyte recovery and potential matrix effects. MS DQO exceedances due to sample matrix may sometimes be unavoidable; in such cases, test
results for the associated sample (or similar samples) may be subject to bias. ND — Recovery not determined, background level >= 1x spike level.

Sub-Matrix: Water . ~ Matrix Spike (MS) Report
{ Spike | Recovery (%) | _R’Ecovgfy Limits: (%)

Labovatory sampie Client sample ID Cohcentratieh Targert M5 Low High Qualifier

o

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196311)

{ SK2101371-001 Anonymous chloride ND mg/L 100 mg/L NI 75.0 125 -

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196312) MR CEEESe

| SK2101371-001 !Anonymous | sulfate (as SO4) i i N-D.mg/L 100 mg/L ND 90.0 110 e

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196313) 2

i SK2101371-001 Anonymous 0.766 mgiL 1 mg/L 766 750 125 —

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314) h L =

SK2101371-001 Anonymous nitrite {as N) . o 0,375 magil 0.5 mpl 761 T50 125 —_

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196315) E

| SK2101371-001 Anonymous nitrate (as N) 2.43 mg/L 2.5mg/L 97.3 75.0 125 -

Total Metals (QCLot: 196676)

SKINMIT2007 SKO5GF0108 Well # 11 aluminum, total ?'429-5!.';-5 E£Z0 : . 6.212 mg/l 0.2 mg/L 106 T0.0 130

antimony, total T440-38-0 E420 0.0208 mg/L 0.02 mg/it 104 70.0 130 -
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420 0.0203 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 101 70.0 130 —3
barium, total Taan-25-2 = 0.0204 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 102 70.0 130 -
beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420 0.0384 mg/L 0.04 mg/L BE.1 70.0 130
bismuth, total 7440-69-9 E420 0.00981 mg/L 0.01 mg/L 98.1 70.0 130 L
boron, total Tasnaz R Eazt ND mg/L 0.1 mglL ND 70.0 130 -
cadmium, total T440-43-8 E420 0.00371 mg/L 0.004 mg/L 82.9 70.0 130
calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420 ND mg/L 4 mg/L ND 70.0 130 —
cesium, total 7440-46-2 £420 0.0107 mg/L 0.01 mg/L 167 0.0 130 i =
chromium, total 1440473 E420 0.0382 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 98.1 o 130
cobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420 0.0198 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 98.9 70.0 130 —
copper, total T440-50-8 E420 0.0183 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 91.6 70.0 E =
iron, tota! 7439-89-6 E420 ND mg/L 2mg/L i3] 70.0 130 Zi
lead, total 7439-92-1 E420 0.0192 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 95.9 70.0 130
lithium, total 7439-93-2 E420 ND mg/L C.1 mgiL ND 70.0 130 =
magnesium, total 7435354 E420 ND mg/L 1 mg/L ND 70.0 130 —_—
manganese, total T435-96-5 E420 ND mg/L 0.02 mg/L ND Tog 130 -
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420 0.0216 mg/t 0.02 mglL 108 70.0 130

nickel. total fa40-02-0 E420 0.0373 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 93.3 70.0 T30 —
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Work Order - SK2101372 . A

Client : Town of Shelibrook

Project : Waterworks- Gen chemvHealth and toxicity ALS

Sub-Matrix: Water — -Zab-orator-y Controf Samp7e (LCS) Report I
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)

| Analyte CAS Numbar! Mathod Concentration LCS Low High Qualifier

|chierate 14866-68-3 | E409.CLO3 1 maglL ga.g BEG 148 —
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Work Order . SK2101372

Client - Town of Shellbrook =

Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

Sub-Matrix: Water ) . Labom Con.tr;l S;nmcs)_R@po-n ) —
P — p— ——— o - _ﬂ)ik_e_ - Recovery (%) Al Recovery Limits (%) _

Analyte CAS Number Methad LOR Limit Concentration LCS Low High Qualifier

Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) - continued :

imagnesium, total 7438-95-4 E420 0.005 50 mg/L 103 BO.O 120

manganese, total 7433-96-5 E420 0.0001 0.25 mg/L 99.7 80.0 120

molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420 0.00005 0.25 mg/L 101 BDD 120 =

nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420 0.0005 0.5 mglL 100 80.0 120 =Fak

‘phosphorus, total 7723-140 ,'E420 0.08 10 mg/L 108 BOL.O 120 —

;potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420 005 50 mg/L 101 8C.0 120

rubidium, total 7440-17-7 1E420 0.0002 0.1 mg/L 102 80.0 120 e

selenium, total 7782-49-2 1E420 0.00005 1 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —_

isilicon, total 7440-21-3 'E420 g1 10 mg/L 100 80.0 120 —

silver, total 7440-22-4 E420 ooaar 0.1 mg/L 101 80.0 120 —

isodium, total 17341-25-2 | E420 o.as 50 mg/L 104 80.0 ! —

istrontium, total 7440-24-6 | E420 0.0002 0.25 mg/L. G2 B3O 120 -

isulfur, total 7704-34-9 :E420 g5 50 mg/L Y4 EQ.0 120 -

!teﬂurium. total 13484-80-9 E420 0.0002 0.1 mg/L 105 80.0 120

thallium, total 7440-28-0 | E420 0.00001 1 mg/L 98.4 &0.0 120 —

thorium, total TaL038.1 £420 oo 0.1 mgiL 1 B0.0 120 -

tin, total 7440-31-5E420 o.o0a 0.5 mg/L 86.4 80.0 120

titanium, total 7440-32-6 |E420 0.0003 0.25 mg/L 9.6 80.0 120

‘tungsten, total 7440-33-7 |E420 0.0001 0.1 mg/L 99.3 80.0 120 —

‘uranium, total 7440-61-1 |E420 D.0m 0.005 mg/L 97.2 80.0 120 -

vanadium, total 7440-62-2 |E420 0.0005 0.5 mg/L 101 80.0 120 P

:zinc, total 7&40-56-5 |[E420 cignd 0.5 mg/L 99.5 80.0 120 -

zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420 0.0002 0.1 mg/L 103 ap.n 120 I

Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 197603) ST e

calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 {E421 0 mg/L 50 mg/L 108 Bon 120 —

iron, dissclved 7439-89-6 (E421 0.01 mg/t 1 mg/L 112 8ho 120 —

Imagnesium, dissolved 7439-954 [E421 0.005 mg/L 50 mgi/L 102 BOD 120 —

imanganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 {E421 0.0001 mg/l 0.25 mg/L Q7.7 [ le] 120

'potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 ‘E421 0.05 mglL 50 mg/L 102 B0 120 —

‘sodium, dissolved 17547252 ‘E&2Y oes mg/L 50 mg/L 104 BOO 120 -

15541-45-4 |E722A 4 pg/l 982 Ta.g 130 gkl
chiarile 14998-27-7 iE409.CLO2 1 mg/L 1086 850 115 -

Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210483) : - e T ¥ : X
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Work Order - SK2101372
Client : Town of Shellbrook
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

A Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) is an analyte-free matrix that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration and processed in an identical manner to test samples. LCS
results are expressed as percent recovery, and are used to monitor and control test method accuracy and precision, independent of test sample matrix.

Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS} Repo_l:t -
Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
i Analyte CAS Number ; Method Concentration LCS Low High Guraiifiar
ysical Tests (QCLot: 186272) 2
6.86 pH units 99.8 380 102 —
Physical Tests (QCLot: 136273)
conductivity 1 1000 pSicm ga8 $0.0 710 -
Physical Tests (QCLot: 196274) =S — e
:alkalinity, total (as CaC03) — B39 1 mgh 500 mg/L 1M 850 115 Fe
. . ———
Anions and Nutrients {QCLot: 136311} T e R A ;
ichloride 16887-00-6 : E235.CI 05 mg/L 100 mg/L 8 0.0 110 —
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196312} ; o
;sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 |£235.504 a3 mg/t 100 mg/L 102 800 10 —
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 186313) £
16984-48-8 |E235.F mg/L 1 mgfL o551 0.0 110
- : i F i
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314) = A L
nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 iE235.N02 0.0t mgil 0.5 mg/L 162 8.0 110
Anions and Nutrients {QCLot: 196315) =oh o it : =
Initrate (as N) 14797-55-8 | E235.NO3 ooz mg/L 2.5mg/L o8 820 110 —_
! |
o
Total Metals [QCLot: 196676} : - s e
laluminum, total 7429-90-5 | E420 0002 mg/L 2 mg/L 104 BoD 120 s
\antimony, total 7440-36-0 | E420 0000 mgiL 1 mgiL. 104 80.0 120 s
larsenic, total 7440-38-2 |[E420 0.0001 mg/L 1 mglL 105 80.0 120 .
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 0.0001 mg/t 0.25 mg/t 109 80.0 120 e
beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420 0.00a02 mg/L 0.1 mgit 95.0 BaO 120 =
bismuth, total 7440-69—9:E420 0.00005 mg/L 1 mg/L 104 -tk 120 —
iboron, total 7440-42-8 {£420 0.01 mg/L 1 mgiL a6z 80.0 120 —
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420 0.000005 mgiL 0.1 mg/L 100 800 120 —_
calcium, total 7440-70-2 |E420 008 mg/L 50 mg/L 97.1 80.0 120 —
cesium, total 7440-46-2 ;E420 0,00da1 mg/l 0.05 mg/L 102 80.0 120 .
ichromium, total 7440-47-3 | E420 2.0008 mgiL 0.25 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —
cobalt, total 7440-48-4 |£420 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 ma/L 0z a00 120 -
copper, total 7440-50-8 {E420 0.0005 mg/L 0.25 mg/L S8.6 80.0 120 e
Jiron, total 7439-89-6 | E420 0.01 mg/l 1 mg/L 108 Boo 120 -
‘lead, total 7439-92-1 |E420 0.00005 maiL 0.5 mg/L 101 80.0 120 =

lithium, total 7439-93-2 |[E420 a0 ma/t 0.25 mg/t aa6 800 120



Page

Work Order
Client
Project

:8of14
- SK2101372

- Town of Shellbrook
- Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity



Page 17 0of 14

Work Order - SK2101372
Client - Town of Shellbrook

Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Sub-Matrix: Water

LOR

Llrie

. Analyte CAS Number Method Result Quealifier

Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) - continued e = e

Inickel, total 7440-02-0 E420 0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 —

phosphorus, totai 7723-14-0 E420 0.05 mg/L =0 080 —

potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420 0.05 mg/L <0.050 —

rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420 0.000z mg/L <0.00020 —

1selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420 oL000S mg/L <0.000050 —

isilicon, total 7440-21-3 E420 0.1 mg/L <C.10 —

isilver, total 7440-22-4 E420 0.00001 mg/L <2 000C0 —

jsodium, total 17341-25-2 £420 0,05 mgfl <0.050 —

I

FBrontum, total 7440-246 E420 0.0002 mg/t <0.00020 =

Bl lotal 7704-34-8 E420 05 mglt <0 50

:1=I|I.|I'I|.l"1. tatal 13494-80-9 E420 00002 mg/t <0.00020 —_

|

[thallim, total 7440-28-0 E420 0.00001 mg/L <0.000C10 —

|therum, total 7440-29-1 E420 0.0001 mg/l <0.00010 -

;1in tatal 7440-31-5 ‘E420 8000 mg/L <0.00010 -

|

(titanium, total 7440-32-6 (E420 £.0003 mg/l =0 00037 —

itungsten, total 7440-33-7 €420 0.0001 mgfL <=0,03010 —

uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420 000001 mg/L <0.000010 .

vanadium, total 7440-62-2 'E420 0.0005 mg/L <Q00080

izinc, total 7440-66-6 E420 0.003 mgiL <={.0530 -

|zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420 L0002 mg/L <0 00020 —
— ey =

Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 197603) : R

|calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 [E421 o.os mg/L <0.050 —_

\iron, dissolved 7439-89-6 E421 0.01 mg/l. =0,013 —

\magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 E421 0.005 mg/it <0.0050 e

manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 E421 .00 Mg/l <0.00010 -

potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 E421 0.05 mg/l =0 052 e

sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 'E421 0.05 mg/L =[.050 e

Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 209176) S

‘bromate 15541-454 ; 0.3 pg/L <030 —

Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210482) i

chlorite 14998-27-7 E409.CLO2 om mgit. Qo0

Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210483)

chlorate 14866-68-3 E409.CLO3 0.01 mgiL =0.010 —
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Work Order - SK2101372
Client : Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chemvHealth and toxicity ALS

Method Blank (MB) Report

A Method Blank is an analyte-free matrix that undergoes sample processing identical to that carried out for test samples. Method Blank results are used to monitor and control for potential
contamination from the laboratory environment and reagents. For most tests, the DQO for Method Blanks is for the result to be < LOR.

Sub-Matrix: Water

‘Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Lhar Result Qualifier

Physical Tests (QCLot: 196273) ST e
‘conductivity — E1DD 1 uSlem <1.0 —
Physical Tests (QCLot: 196274) ey o = haros s

ialkalinity, total {as CaCO3) —_ 1 mgll <1.0 -

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196311)

ichloride 0.5 mpiL <0.50 —
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196312) SR B =3

sulfate (as S04) 14808-79-8 [E235.504 2.3 mgl «00.30 —_
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196313) Cht

fﬂuoride 0.02 mgll <0.020 s
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314) 2

initrite (as N) 14797-65-0 0.01 mlL <0010 -
| . . g A e T

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196315) f ; . T ARt

initrate (as N) 14797-55-8 E235.NO3 0.02 migiL <0.020 -
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) e e,

;aluminum, total 7428-90-5 0.003 mg/l <0.0030

fantimony, total 7440-36-0 E420 jadlalu sy} mg/l <0.00010

‘arsenic, total TA&0-36-2 E420 2,003 mg/l <0.00010 -
ibarium, total T440-38-3 E420 [+ils. 0 ug} mgiL <0.00010

beryllium, total 7440-41-7 EA420 0.ooang2 mg/L <0.000020

‘bismuth, total 7440-69-S E420 0.00008 mg/lL <0.000050

‘boron, total 7440-42-8 E420 oo mg/L <0.010

cadmium, total Ta&D-439 E420 2.000005 mg/L <0.0000050

‘calcium, total 7440-70-2 .E420 oos mg/L <0.050

cesium, total 7440-46-2 E420 0.0%0m ma/l <0.000010 —
ichromium, total FALDAT-3 E420 C.000E mg/L <0.00050

icobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 rer
icopper, totat TA&0-503 E420 0.0005 mg/L <0.00050

iron, total fa3Fass E420 o.0r mg/L <0.010 -—
lead, total 7439-82-1 E420 0.00005 mg/L <0.000050

nhium, el 7439332 Ea20 0.001 mg/L <0.0010 —
imagnesium, total 7439-95-4 E420 0.005 mg/L =0.0050

|manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420 0.0001 mag/L <0.00010

molybdenum, total T435.56-7 E4Z0 0.00005 mg/l. <0.000050



Page
Work Order
Client
Project

Sub-Matrix: Water
——

| Laboratory sample ID

:50f14
SK2101372
- Town of Shellbrook
: Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Client sample ID Analyte

chlorate

14866-68-3

CAS Number Method

et

E409.CLO3

Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

Duplicate

LOR Lt Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Quahfier
Result Result Difference Limits
mg/l 4 B 4 B2 0.381% 0% —
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Work Order - SK2101372
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chemv/Health and toxicity

Sub-Matrix: Water
, Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte

SK2101368-002 Anonymous lithium, total
magnesium, total
manganese, total
molybdenum, total
nickel, total
phosphorus, total
potassium, total
rubidium, total
selenium, totai
silicon, total
silver, total
sodium, total
strontium, total
sulfur, total
tellurium, total
thallium, total
thorium, total
tin, totai
titanium, total
tungsten, total
uranium, total
vanadium, total
zinc, total

Zzirconium, total

Dissolved Metals (QC Lot: 197603)
SK2101371-001 Anonymous

calcium, dissclved
iron, dissolved
magnesium, dissolved
manganese, dissolved

potassium, dissolved

sodium, dissolved

Disinfectant By-Products (QC Lot: 209176)
CG2101639-002 Anonymous BrOmElE

Disinfectant By-Products (QC Lot: 210482)

7439-932
7439-954
T435-85-5
7439-98-7
7440-02-0
7723-14-0
7440-08-7
T&40-97.7
7782-48-2
T440-21-3
7440-22-4
17341-25-2
7440-24-6
7704-34-3
13484-80-9
7440-28-0
7440-29-1
7440-31-5
Teag-aga
7440-33-7
T440-51-7
7440-62-2
Taa0s88

T4a0&7-T

7440-70-2
7439-89-6
7439-85-4
7439-86-5
7440-08-7
17341-25-2

CAS Number Method

GP2100285-002 Anonymous chlorite

ALS
Laboratory Duplicate (DU_ﬁ)' Répon‘
LOR Liair Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifrer
Rosuf Resuif Dufforence Limnts
E420 © 0.0100 mglL 0.478 0.503 5.06% 20%
E420 £.0500 mg/L 134 178 1.47% 20% -
E420 000500 mg/L 0682 0DETE 1.42% 0% L
E420 0.000500 mg/L 0.00118 0.00123 0.000046 . Diff <2x LOR -—
E420 0.00500 mg/L 0.0134 0.0130 0.00033 Diff <2x LOR
E420 0500 mg/L <0.500 <0.500 i Diff <2x LOR St
E420 0.500 mg/L 23.9 240 0.377% 20% s
E430 0.00200 mg/L 0.0229 0.0237 3.14% 20% —
E420 | 0o0osog mg/l 0.000634 0.000756 0.000121 Diff <2x LOR s
E420 1.00 mg/L 8.04 7.54 0.50 Diff <2x LOR g
E420 | 0.000100 mglL <0.000100 DO00111 0.000011 Diff <2x LOR rE
E420 0.500 mg/L 2480 24390 0.219% 20% =
E420 0.00200 mg/L 758 77 1.88% 20% —
£420 5.00 mg/L 2300 2370 Z B5% 20w =
E4z0 0.00200 mg/L <0 000 < 90200 - Diff <2x LOR —
E420 0.000100 mg/L 0.000196 0.000206 0.000010  Diff <2x LOR —_—
E420 { 0.001C0 mg/l 00000 0.0M06 0.00005 DF <23 LOR —
£420 0.00100 mg/L <0.00100 <0.00100 o Diff <2x LOR —
Ea20 o.aman mg/L [ia o) &.e580 L 2% fms
E420 0.00100 mg/L <0 20120 =3 20530 = Diff <2x LOR —
Eaz0 0.000100 mg/L 0.ozs2 0.6261 3.43% 20% —_
E420 0.00500 mg/L <0.00500 <0.00500 o Diff <2x LOR
E420 0.0300 mg/L <0.0300 =0 0200 o Diff <2x LOR L
E420 000200 mg/L 000255 000833 000274 Odff =24 LOR -—
E421 — L mgil 102 105 28 20% A
EazZ1 0.060 mg/L <0.060 <0.060 o Diff <2x LOR -
E421 0.0100 mg/L 48.1 495 2.91% 20% —
E421 0.0100 mg/L 0.0422 0.0430 0.00079 Diff <2x LOR o=
E421 0.100 mgiL 148 15.3 3.59% 2084 fany
£421 0.100 mg/L ] §33 373% 0% —
T — o -
E722A 0.30 g/l <030 <03 o Diff <2x LOR —
el mgiL <0.010 <0.010 D Diff <2x LOR -
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Work Order - SK2101372
Client : Town of Shelibrook
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
A Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) is a randomly selected intralaboratory replicate sample. Laboratory Duplicates provide information regarding method precision and sample heterogeneity. ALS DQOs for

Laboratory Duplicates are expressed as test-specific limits for Relative Percent Difference (RPD), or as an absolute difference limit of 2times the LOR for low concentration duplicates within ~ 4-10
times the LOR (cut-off is test specific).

Sub-Matrix: Water | Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

. Laboratory sample ID Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Limit Original Duplicate RPN or Duplicate Quaiifiar

Client sample ID

Resulr Resuit Differonce Lirmirs
=
—l o L - A,
| SK2101370-004 Anonymous 010 pH writs 7 @5 734 CEEEL™ 3% -
Physical Tests (QC Lot: 196273) et R % e
| SK2101370-004 Anonymous conductivity 210 uSlem 1303 1300 89N 10% i
Physical Tests (QC Lot: 196274) : ;
| SK2101370-004 Ancnymous alkalinity, total (as CaC0O3) - 2 mg/L 432 433 004588 20% -
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196311) : 2
| SK2101380-001 ! Anonymous chloride § miglL LI 1.78 o007 Diff <2x LOR -
i
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196312) T
| SK2101380-001 Anonymous suifate (as SO4) mgL 7313 225 743% 20% —
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196313) =E e g T
SK2101380-001 Ancnymous 16984-48-8 ; mg/L <0 020 <0020 0 Diff <2x LOR —
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196314) e e :
| SK2101380-001 Anonymous nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 ; mg/L <0.010 <0010 0 Diff <2x LOR =
Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196315) : i : S
| SK2101380-001 Ancrymous nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 mglL 2.3%0 0:380 261% 20% A
Total Metals (QC Lot i EoE
SK2101368-002 Anonymous aluminum, total 7429-90-5 mg/L 1.79 188 5.07% 20% —_
antimony, total 7440-36-0 mg/L <0.00100 <0.00100 o Diff <2x LOR —
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 I mg/L 0.00238 0.00217 0.00021 Diff <2x LOR -
barium, total 7440353 mg/L 0.0427 044 bkt 20% -
berylfium, total 7440-41-7  |E420 0.000200 mg/L <0.000200 <0.000200 o Diff <2x LOR s
bismuth, total 7440-69-9 | E420 ! 0.000500 mg/L <0 000500 <0.000500 o Diff <2x LOR ik
boren, total 7440428 E420 0.100 mg/L 2.04 2.04 0.0193% 20% —-
cadmium, total 7440439 E420 0.0000500 mg/L 200531 0.000250 0.0000211 Diff <2x LOR
calcium, total 7440-70-2 | E420 0.500 mg/L i) 408 1.31% 20% -
cesium, total 7440-46-2 E420 000100 mg/l. 2.000833 0.000800 2002033 D <2a LOR .
chromium, tetal 7440-47-3 |E420 0.00500 mg/L 0.00508 0.00527 0.00018 Diff <2x LOR
cobalt, total Feaf-A8-4 E420 0.00100 mg/L D000 G20f30 0.000004 Diff <2x LOR —
copper, total 7440-50-8  E420 0.00500 mg/L 0.00737 ern ] 0.00048 Diff <2x LOR —
iron, total Talg-pss 420 G100 mg/L 385 193 = e 20% —

lead, totai 7439-92-1 E420 0.000500 mg/L SoaEa Q.oa2ve 0.000066 Diff <2x LOR
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Work Order - SK2101372
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

General Comments

The ALS Quality Controt (QC) report is optionally provided to ALS clients upon request. ALS test methods include comprehensive QC checks with every analysis to ensure our high standards of quality are
met. Each QC result has a known or expected target value, which is compared against predetermined Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) to provide confidence in the accuracy of associated test results. This
report contains detailed results for all QC results applicable to this sample submission. Please refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretation report (QCl) for applicable method references and methodology
summaries.

Key
Anonymous = Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.
CAS Number = Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.
DQO = Data Quality Objective.
LOR = Limit of Reporting (detection limit).
RPD = Relative Percentage Difference
# = Indicates a QC result that did not meet the ALS DQO.
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Work Order :SK2101372 Page 10f14

Client : Town of Shellbrook Laboratory : Saskatoon - Environmental

Contact :Shalene Gieselman Account Manager :Kimberey Head

Address :71 Main Street PO Box 40 Address 1819 58 Street East
Shellbrook SK Canada S0J 2E0 Saskatoon, Saskatchewan Canada S7K 6X5

Telephone :306-747-4900 Telephone :+1 306 668 8370

Project :Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity Date Samples Received :12-May-2021 08:10

PO Fore Date Analysis Commenced :12-May-2021

C-O-C number i Issue Date :02-Jun-2021 18:21

Sampler :Client

Site —

Quote number —

No. of samples received i1

No. of samples analysed =4

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document s!{all nal be reproducad, except in full.
This Quality Control Report contains the following information:

® Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report; Relative Percentage Difference (RPD) and Acceptance Limits

® Matrix Spike (MS) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

#® Reference Material (RM) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

® Method Blank (MB) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

® Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Signatories

This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below. Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.
Signatories Paosition Laboratory Department

éolby Bingham - Quality Systems C-oor_dir;;tor m ;n(;rganics, Sz-;kagon, Saskatchewan ===
Colby Bingham Quality Systems Coordinator Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Hedy Lai Team Leader - Inorganics Inorganics, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Jon Fisher Department Manager - Inorganics Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontaric

Melissa Houseman Team Leader - Inorganics Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Sandra Cummings Department Manager - LCMS LCMS, Waterloo, Ontario

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER
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Work Order - SK2101372

Client . Town of Shellbrook

Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Water Client sample ID |

(Matrix: Water)

Client sampling date / time |

Analyte CAS Number Methad LOR Unit

Total Metals
' vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420

zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420
zirconium, total 7440.67.7; E420

Dissolved Metals
calcium, dissolved

E421

7440-70-2

iron, dissolved 7439-89-6 E421 0.030
magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 E421 0.0050
manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 E421 0.0C=00
i potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 E421 0.C30
sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 E421 0.050

dissolved metals filtration location . EP421 -

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any qualifiers detected.

SKO5GF0109
Well # 11

11-May-2021
10:30
SK2101372-001

Result

000700 =
0.0318
=1 00040 ™°

112
<0.060 **
53.0
0.0532

16.2
682

Laboratory **
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Work Order . SK2101372
Client Town of Shellbrook
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS
Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix: Water Client sample ID | i SKO_S?SFO‘IOS - | ——— es i
(Matrix: Water) — Well # 11
Client sampling date / time 11-May-2021 —_ — _—
i . —— s — e - ! L — 10:30 |
Analyte CAS Number Method LOR Lirit SK2101372-001 S e = M e
Resdt | — [ [ — —
Total Metals S e

| bismuth, total 0.000050 <0.000100 °% o, == —

7440-69-9}

boron, total 7440-42-8! E420 0.010 0.657 - —
cadmium, total 7440-43-9. E420 00000080 mg/L <0.0000100 ™ -— e

calcium, total 7440-70—22 E420 0.050 mg/L 103 — —

cesium, totat 7440-46-2} E420 | ©0.000010 | ma/L <0.000020 > oo .

chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420 | 0.00050 mg/L <0.00100 ¢ — i IR —_—
cobalt, total 7440-48-4: E420 0.00010 | mg/L 0.00026 — —_ e —
copper, total T440-50-8 E£420 0.00050 mg/L <0.00100 °* — - —_ —
iron, total 7439-89—6% E420 Q070 mg'l 2.06 — — s e
lead, total 7439-92-1 E420 0.000050 mg/L <0.000100 **° e EIE -

lithium, total 7439-93-2] E420 0.0010 mg/L 0.183 — E —_ —
magnesium, total 7439-95-4. E420 0.00s0 mail 49.2 — —_ —
manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.0540 —_— - —_

molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420 0.000050 mg/L 0.0136 —— —_ mam —
nickel, total 7440-02-0! E420 0.00050 | mglL 0.00112 — — — o
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0; E420 0.050 : mg/L 0.332 -— — —
potassium, total 7440—09—7% E420 0.050 mg/L 15.4 e - —

rubidium, total 7440-1 7.7% E420 0.00020 mg/L 0.00399 — - — —_
selenium, total 7782-49-2! E420 0.000050 mg/L <0.000100 **° s e =
silicon, total 7440-21-31 E420 0.10 mg/L 8.39 — - e
silver, total 7440—22—45 E420 G.cooo10 mg/L <0.000020 ™ e = — —
sodium, total 17341_25_2§ E420 0.050 mg/L 635 sy =] -

i strontium, total 7440-24-6} E420 0.00020 mg/L 1.15 —_ —_ G
sulfur, total 7704-34-9. E420 0.50 mg/L 311 — —_ -
tellurium, total 13494-80-9 E420 0.00020 mg/L <0.00040 **° wwmn e —_ —
thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420 0.000010 mg/L <0.000020 > —_ . —
thorium, total 7440-29-1 E420 0.00010 mg/L <0.00020 *°° - —-
tin, total 7440-31-5' E420 0.00010 mg/L <0.00020 **° - —_ —

! titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420 0.00030 mg/L <0.00060 *** - — —

' tungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420 0.00010 ma/L <0.00020 ©°° — —

| uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420 0.000010 mg/L 0.000183 — —_— —
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Work Order - SK2101372
Client . Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS
Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix: Water Client sample ID | SKO5GFO109 WL L ey L
(Matc: Wate) e — I || Wehevt | S — -
Client sampling date / time 11-May-2021 —_— — — —_
10:30
Analyte CAS Number Method L= Unit SK2101372-001 ssmsnmm s AT, =
~ Resut L =T == | o
Physical Tests S T o
hardness (as CaCO3), dissolved EC100 G50 498 —— — —
| conductivity £ E100 2.0 3560 — s
pH E108 0.10 pH units 8.14 -— — —_—
alkalinity, bicarbonate (as HCO3) 71-52-3 E290 1.0 mg/L 450 — AL1H
alkalinity, carbonate {as CO3) 3812-32-6 E290 1.0 mg/L =10 - —_ —_
alkalinity, hydroxide (as OH) 14280-30-9 E290 1.0 mgiL <1.0 - — —
: alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) e E290 2.0 mg/L 369 - - -
| solids, total dissolved [TDS], calculated — EC103 1.0 2400 — — -
Anions and Nutrients 5T : = T .-‘ Z.
bromate 15541-45-4 E722A 0.30 yg/L <0.30 -— — —
chiloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl 0.50 mag/L 471
 fluoride 16984-48-8 E235.F 0.020 mg/L <0.400 ™% | — — e
" nitrate (as N) 14797-55-81 E235.NO3 0.020 mg/L <0.400 ** — i 2is
nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 E235.N0O2 0.010 mg/L <0.200 ** —
sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8: E235.804 0.30 mg/L 825 — —
‘ nitrate + nitrite (as N) i EC235.N+N 0.0500 mg/L <0.447 —-- e -
Inorganic Parameters BT, o _ T=Tk
thinrate 14866-68-3)  E409.CLO3 0.o10 mgiL 0.084 > = S =
chlorite 14998-27-7,  E409.CLO2 0.010 | mg/L <0.050 F=sh — - —
lon Balance o) e "'“':[::‘ s
anion sum o EC101 0.10 meq/L 37.8 — - —
cation sum e EC121 010 mea/L 40.0 -
. ion balance (cation-anion difference) e EC101 0.010 o 2.83 — - -
_ion balance {cations/anions ratio) —— EC101 0.010 % 106 —_ — —
Total Metals o . Tt e
aluminum, total 7429-90-5 E420 0.0030 |  mgll <[.0060 °°° i o oy
antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420 0.00010 gil <0.00020 > | - A
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420 0.00010 mgiL 0.00248 — —-—- —
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.0108 - - ——

beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420 0.000020 mgiL <0.000040 *° 2
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Work Order . SK2101372
Client : Town of Shellbrook
Project Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

General Comments

The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM,
1ISO, Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontaric MOE. Refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for applicable references and methodology summaries. Reference methods may
incorporate modifications to improve performance.

Where a reported less than (<) result is higher than the LOR, this may be due to primary sample extract/digestate dilution and/or insufficient sample for analysis.

Where the LOR of a reported result differs from standard LOR, this may be due to high moisture content, insufficient sample (reduced weight employed) or matrix interference.
Please refer to Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for information regarding Holding Time compliance.

Key : CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances
LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

Linit Description
No Unit
kT percent
Hg/k micrograms per litre
puS/icm Microsiemens per centimetre
meg/L milliequivalents per litre
mg/L milligrams per litre
pH units pH units
<: less than.

> greater than.
Surrogate: An analyte that is similar in behavior to target analyte(s), but that does not occur naturally in environmental samples. For applicable tests, surrogates are added to samples prior to analysis
as a check on recovery.

Test results reported relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED on SRN or QCI Report, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

Qualifiers

Qualifier Description

DLDS Detection Limit Raised: Dilution required due to high Dissolved Solids / Electrical
Conductivity,

SFP Sample was filtered and preserved at the laboratory.

SP Sample was preserved at the laboratory.
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Work Order : SK2101372 Page - 10f5

Client : Town of Shellbrook Laboratory : Saskatoon - Environmental
Contact . Shalene Gieselman Account Manager . Kimberley Head
Address : 71 Main Street PO Box 40 Address : 819 58 Street East
Shellbrook SK Canada S0J 2E0 Saskatoon SK Canada S7K 6X5
Telephone : 306-747-4900 Telephone . +1 306 668 8370
Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity Date Samples Received : 12-May-2021 08:10
PO — Date Analysis Commenced © 12-May-2021
C-0O-C number — issue Date © 02-Jun-2021 18:21
Sampler . Client
Site ——

Quote number P
No. of samples received

- -

No. of samples analysed

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.
This Certificate of Analysis contains the following information:
® General Comments
® Analytical Results
Additional information pertinent to this report will be found in the following separate attachments: Quality Control Report, QC Interpretive report to assist with Quality Review and
Sample Receipt Notification (SRN).

Signatories

This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below. Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.
Signatories Position Laboratory Department

Coiby Bingham Quality Systems Coordinator Inorganics, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Colby Bingham Quality Systems Coordinator Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Hedy Lai Team Leader - Inorganics Inerganics, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Jon Fisher Department Manager - Inorganics Inorganics, Waterioo, Ontario

Melissa Houseman Team Leader - Inorganics Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Sandra Cummings Department Manager - LCMS LCMS, Waterloo, Ontario

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



Chain of Custody (COC) / Analytical Request Form A

Canada Toll Free: 1 800 668 9878 i
o Saskatoon !
m.gm__ .com Work Order Referen i
Report To Conr+cx and company name balow will appear on the final report Reports / Recipients Turnaraurd Time S K2 1 O 1 37 1 .
Company: Town of SHelibrook Select Report Format poF  {T] excer [ EDD(DIGITAL) [7] Routine [R] if received by 3pm M-F i |
Contact: Shalene Gieselman Merge QC/QCI Reports with COA ves [J no [na {1 4 day (P4} if received by 3pm M-F i
) " 5
Phone: 306-747-4900 ] Compare Results to Criteria on Repost - provide details below if box checked | 3 day [P3]if received by 3om M-F j11C0DE LABEL HERE
o S - T [ ]2 day (P2} if received by 3pm M-F ase only)
Company address below will appear on the final repon Select Distribution: AL (O mar [J Fax
- 1 day (€] If received by 3pm M-F -
Street: |71 Main Stieet townoffice@townofshellbrook.ca Same day [E2] if received by 10am

, . Email 1 or Fax @ ™1 fees may apply to rush requests an I
City/Province: | Shellbrook| SK Email 2 townshop@sasktel.net eitng t=sx i |
Postal Code:  |S0J 2E0 Email 3 Date and Time Requiwed forall | etephone : —1.308 666 8170 ¥y
Involce To Same as Report To O ves [J w~o invoice Recipients For ab bests whin Fuah TATS rquested DHALS Caraer yir 4 10 sonfim svallasiliy

Copy of inVoice with Report ] Yes {3 nO Select Invoice Distribution: emalt [J mall O] eax Analysis Requiest {
Company: Email 1 or Fax lownoffic ownofsheltbrook.ca [ Indicate Filtered (F), Preserved (P) or Fitered and|Praservell (F/P) below ol =
04 Lo | ol3
Contact. Email 2 townshop@sasktel.net w [ | [ E A
Project Information QOil and Gas Required Fields (client use) % & E ! 8 g
ALS Account #/ Quote #: | 25688 / GMBK100 AFEiCasl Cartar PO# - | | § 1 9 E g’,
e - [ |

Job # Watem/orl{m- Gen Chem / Health and Toxicity Majar/Minor Code: Routing Code: g ? ! (:): g g
PO / AFE: Statior# Requisitioner: E = § L 3 z | € o | Z g §

[ o & S i
= EZET S sle|8|z|3[E|8]z] IR

| N = ] = E c 14 2 /]

- cle|leleis|(=12 3|52\ iz |88

ALS Lab Work Order # (b\LS use only): ALS Contact: Kimberley Head {Sampler: w § S @ 5 g . o S SIEB | ¢ S uc.]l B

o a el | 2|z NI EY BRI il 2 1o
-~ g @ ~ s Q a o &8 z w
ALS Sample # | Sample identification and/or Coordinates Date Time 2lz|z £ 2lz2|e E Efl=|e2 § gl |=|w|lx
: . i samplaTypa | D | 2 | S [ S | S| 5| E s |88 |fe|=l&dz ||k ‘:')’
(ALS use only) | (This description wil appear on the report) (dd-mmm-yy) (hh:mm) Z|lE21&é18161&]23 213082l |lw|lu|la
SKGS(-FOC &S poe\l HVO Megiifzi (03 ety S 0 1 N 1 B B —
o " -
|
1. | 1]
— 4t
| I "I 1
! 1
i I 7 ;
u_ | ii o .
i | 14 _—
1
== | | 1
| i
I ify Limits f It evaluati lecting from drop-down bel SAMPLERECEIPT-DETAIUS (ALS5]|use only)
Drinking Water (DW) Samples’ (client use) =S Ee R NI L (é::e| Z'gg::lse SLihopic dioptownivelow — m— . - y
%] Gooling Method: [} NoNe * T e [JICEPACKS [1 FROIEN [[] $€O0LING INITIATED
Are samples taken from a Ragqulated DW System? Submission Comments identified on Sample Receipt Netificatiof: Owedi Owo
ves [ wo Cooler Custody Seals Intact - [1yes [1wA  Samole Cuslody Seals Intact. [ ¥es .CIwa
Are samples for human congumptionf use? JINHTIAL COOLER TEMPERATURES °C * FIHAL COOLER TEMPERATURES *C-
By ' il
Yes [] noO 3 | i |
SHIPMENT RELEASE (client use) INITIAL SHIPMENT RECEPTION {ALS use only) FINAL SHIPMENT REGEPTICN (ALS use drjly)

Released by, _.——— Date: Time: Recsivgu%_/&\ : 91\ g D’ ( T Recevedby: - Q Date HE | Timer, Ay

iy T E o i Lo - : : | VSR TS - i /

P F = o, (1] 21 1:512 : 6% / a0, X - R
REFER TO BACK PAGE FOR ALS LOCATIONS AND-SAMPLING INFORMATION WHITE - LABORATORY COPY YELLOW - CLIENT COPY : B A L
Failure to complete all portions of this form may delay analysis. Please fil In this form LEGIBLY. By the use of this form the user acknowledges and agrees wilh the Terms ang Conditions as spocified on the back page of Lhe white - repont copy.

1. If any water samples are takent from a Regulated Drinking Water (DW) System, please submit using an Autherized DW COC form.
; i i
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Work Order - SK2101371
Client : Town of Shellbrook
: Waterworks- Gen chemvyHeaith and toxicity

Project

Sub-Matrix: Water

Laboratory sample

Client sample ID Analyte

D
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) - continued
| SK2101372-001 Anonymous phosphorus, total

potassium, total
rubidium, total
selenium, total
silicon, total
silver, total
sodium, total
strontium, total
sulfur, total
tellurium, total
thallium, total
thorium, total

| tin, total

| titanium, total

; tungsten, total

| uranium, total

| vanadium, total

| zinc, total

| Zirconium, total
Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 197603)
| RG2100141-008

3Anonymous calcium, dissolved

| iron, dissolved

i magnesium, dissolved
manganese, dissolved
potassium, dissolved
sodium, dissolved

Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 209176)
CG2101638-002

| Anonymous | bromate
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210482)

GP2100285-002
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210483)

i GP2100285-002

;Anonymous chiarite

Anonymous

chlorate

CAS Nimber

1TE3-140
Tasl-0nT
7440-17-7
7782-43-2
7440-21-3
7440-22-4
17341-25-2
7440-24-6
7704-34-9
13484-80-3
7440-28-0
7440-29-1
7440-31-5
7440-32-6
7440-33-7
7440-61-1
7440-62-2
7440-66-6
TRA0-5T-T

7440-70-2
7439-89-6
7439-954
7438-96-5
Td40-08-7

17341-25-2

14988-27-7

14866-68-3

Matrix Spike (MS) Report

ND mg/L 1 mgil MO 730 125

Spike Eecovery .(%) : izeco\iery Li_mits (%) i
Methad _Cmtrat.ion Target __P_HTS- : Lo Higrh Qualifier
116_mg/L 10 mg/L . 116 o 130 —
ND mg/L 4 mg/L NQ 70.0 730 —
0.0200 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 9.9 70.0 130 -
0.0410 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 102 bie]+] 130 _
10.1 mg/L 10 mg/L 101 meo T30 =
0.00388 mg/L 0.004 mg/L g7.1 70.0 *30
ND mg/L. 2 mg/l ND 70.0 130 —
ND mg/L 0.02 mgiL ND 70.0 130 -
ND mg/L 20 mg/l. KD 70.0 T3a —
0.0417 mg/L 0.04 mg/l 104 TIg 130
0.00382 mg/L. 0.004 mg/L 95.4 o 130 —
0.0216 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 108 mo 130 -
0.0202 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 101 0.0 130 —
0.0420 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 10% 70.0 130 —_
E420 0.0218 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 109 0.0 130 =
E420 0.00408 mg/L. 0.004 mg/L 102 Fa.a 130 —
E420 0.106 mg/L 0.1 mg/L 106 Ta 130 —
E420 0.357 mg/L 0.4 mg/L Be 2 m.a 130 —
E420 0.0454 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 113 70.0 130 —_
| nomgL amgt ND 700 130 —
228 mgil & mghl 13 Ja.a 130 —
MO mgiL f mgiL MO 700 130 -
MO mgiL oLo2 mgiL MO Yoo 130 —
WD mgiL 4 mgi 1w} 70.0 130 —
WO mgiL 4 mgil ND 70.0 130 —
3.9-1 .:g.;L 4 g r _EI?E. 7C.0 I 130 —_—
-1.06mg/L 1 mgiL 108 a0 128
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Work Order - §K2101371
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Matrix Spike (MS) Report

A Matrix Spike (MS) is a randomly selected intra-laboratory replicate sample that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration, and processed in an identical manner to test
samples. Matrix Spikes provide information regarding analyte recovery and potential matrix effects. MS DQO exceedances due to sample matrix may sometimes be unavoidable; in such cases, test
results for the associated sample (or similar samples) may be subject to bias. ND — Recovery not determined, background level >= 1x spike level.

Sub-Matrix: Water Matrix Spike (MS) Report

Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)
Laboratory sample Client sample ID Amalyte CAS Number Method i Concentration Target MS Low High Cualifior
i i

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196311)

| SK2101371-001 SKOSGFC085 Well # 10 chloride ND mg/L 100 mg/L ND TS0 125 =

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196312)
| SK2101371-001 ' SKO5GF0085 Well # 10

Anians and Nutrients (QCLot: 196313)

] 1 - e
suifate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 £235.504 ND mg/L 100 mg/L ND 8O0 10 —_

, SK2101371-001 SKO5GFO085 Weli # 10 | fluoride 0.766 mg/L 1 mg/L TEE 75.0 125 =
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314) iE 3

SK2101371-001 i SKOSGFO08S5 Well # 10 nitrite (as N) 14797650 0,378 mgiL 5 mpil 781 75.0 125

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196315) ;

1 SK2101371-001 SKOSGFO085 Well # 10 ‘ nitrate (as N) 2.43 mg/L 2.5mg/L ara 750 25 —
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676)

SK21013T7 2007 Anonymous aluminum, total ?42!‘-1-5 0.212 mg/L 0.2 mg/L 106 70.0 130 =t
antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420 0.0208 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 104 70.0 130 —
arsenic, total T440-33-2 E4Z0 0.0203 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 101 70.0 an —
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 0.0204 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 102 70.0 130 —_
beryilium, total rad0-a1.y E420 0.0384 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 96.1 70.0 130 —_—
bismuth, total Taa085-a E<ih 0.00581 mg/L 0.01 mg/L 98.1 70.0 130
boron, total Tad0-42-5 E£20 ND mg/L 0.1 mg/L L i) T0.0 132 —_—
cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420 0.00371 mg/L 0.004 mg/L 28 70.0 13 —_
calcium, total FAAN.TOF Ea2l ND mg/L 4 mg/L ND 70.0 130
cesium, total 7440-46-2 4D 0.0107 mg/L 0.01 mg/L 107 70.0 130 —
chromium, totaf TAAD-47-3 E£20 0.0392 mg/L 0.04 mg/L 981 70.0 130 =
cobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420 0.0198 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 98.9 70.0 130
copper, total 7440808 Es2C 0.0183 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 9186 700 130 —
iron, total 7438-59-5 E420 ND mg/L 2mg/L ]+ 70.0 130 —_
lead, total 7439-82-1 E420 0.0182 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 858 70.0 130 —_—
lithium, total 7439-83-2 E420 ND mg/L 0.1 mg/L ND 70.0 130 —en
magnesium, total T435.55 4 Ezt ND mg/L 1 mg/L ND 70.0 130 —
manganese, total TA39-86-5 E£30 ND mg/L 0.02 mg/L MO 70.0 130 —_—
molybdenum, total Falg.58-7 E420 0.0216 mg/L 0.02 mg/L 104 700 138 -

nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420 0.0373 mg/L 0.04 mg/L B33 70.0 130
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Work Order - SK2101371

Client - Town of Shellbrook

Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

= e S I — P—— e e —— -

il ehie L B I Laboratory Control San-1ple {LCS) Report i D ——
. Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%) -

L Analyte ] B CAS Number| Method e LOR Linit Concentration LES Low High Quraiifier

14866-68-3 | E409.CLO3 a.01 ma/L T gl w50 850 13 —

chlorate
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Work Order - SK2101371
Client : Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Sub-Matrix: Water

Analyte | CAS Number Method
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) - continued

‘magnesium, total 7439-95-4 .E420
manganese, total 7439-96-5 /E420
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 ;E420
nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 :E420
potassium, total 7440-09-7 .E420
irubidium, total 7440-17-7 | E420
selenium, total 7782-49-2 .E420
ssilicon, total 7440-21-3 'E420
!silver, total 7440-22-4 'E420
isodium, total 17341-25-2 E420
fstrontium, total 7440-24-6 E420
Jsulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420
tellurium, total 13494-80-9 £420
{thallium, total 7440-28-0 1 E420
thorium, total 7440-29-1 E420
tin, total Ta40-3-E E420
ititanium, total 7440-32-6 E420
itungsten, total 7440-33-7 :E420
'uranium, total Tas0 B1-1 E420
vanadium, total TRal BP0 E4R0
zinc, total TasL BEE Ea20
zirconium, total 7440-87-7 {E420

Dissolved Metals (QCLot: 157603)

caicium, dissolved 7440-70-2 'E421
iron, dissolved F439-B0-6 E42°
‘magnesium, dissolved 7439-854 E4Z2"
manganese, dissolved T438-85-5 :E42‘
potassium, dissolved Te4n-pe-T EsEt
sodium, dissclved 17341-25-2 E421

Products (QCLot: 209178)
bromate 15541-45-4 |

Disinfectant By-Products {QCLot: 210482}

chlorite 14998-27-7 {E408.CLO2

Disinfectant By-Praducts (QCLot: 210483)

0.00005

0.1
0.00001
oos
0.0002
o8
0.0002
0.00001
.00
G.00e
0.oooa
0.0001
tafle e ilel]
ooms
0,003

0.0002

ALS
N Laboratory Controi Sample (LCS) Report

Spike_ . L R:ecgvgry (%i_ Ric_ovecy“ l:in_r_i‘ls (%)
Unit Concentration LcS Low High Qualifier
mgiL 50 mg/L 103 Bo.o 120 —
mg/L 0.25 mg/L 99.7 80.0 120 —_
mg/L 0.25 mg/L 10 80.0 120 -—
mg/l 0.5 mg/L 100 B0 O 120 —
mg/L 10 mg/L 108 80.0 120 —_
mg/L 50 mg/L 0 80.0 120 -
mpL 0.1 mgiL 102 80.0 120 -
mgiL 1 mglL 100 BC.O 120 —
mg/L 10 mgiL 100 80.0 120 s
mgi 0.1 mg/L 1o 80.0 120 —
mg/L 50 mg/L 104 BOG 120 -
mg/t 0.25 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —
mg/l. 50 mg/ 4 B.C 120 s
ma/L. 0.1 mg/L 105 BO.C 120 —
mg/L 1 mgiL 98.4 80.0 120 —
mg/L 0.1 mgiL 6.1 80.0 120
mg/L 0.5 mg/L. 6.4 80.0 120 _
mg/L 0.25 mg/t 99.8 80.0 120 —
mg/L 0.1 mg/t B8.3 80.0 120 -
mg/L 0.005 mg/l. g2 anon Y20 =
mg/L 0.5 mg/L 101 80.0 120
mg/L 0.5 mg/L 99.5 ao.o 120 -
mo/L 0.1 mg/L 103 80.0 120 _—
malL 50 mg/L 108 80.0 120 poss
mgiL 1 mgiL 112 80.0 120 su=
mg/L 50 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —_
mg/L 0.25 mg/L 97.7 80.0 120 P
mgit 50 mgil. 102 80.0 120 —
mg/L 50 mg/L 104 80.0 126 ==
g/l 4 pgiL 42 Fyige 130

1 mg/L 106 850 s a—
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Work Order - SK2101371
Client : Town of Shellbrook
Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Lazo_rat_cwry Control Sample (L CS) Report

A Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) is an analyte-free matrix that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration and processed in an identical manner to test samples. LCS
results are expressed as percent recovery, and are used to monitor and control test method accuracy and precision, independent of test sample matrix.

Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Conzrolgnple- (I:(::S) Re_pon
Recovery Limits (%)

| Analyte CAS Number | Method LOR Uit Concentration LCS Low High Qualitier

: : ! s = A B :

Physical Tests (QCLot: e e :

ipH -—E108 — pH units 6.86 pH units 398 80 b [+] -

Physical Tests (QCLot: : e

iconductivity 1 uSiem 1000 uSicm 38 8 3.0 110 —

Physical Tests (QCLot: Siar LAl SERE

‘alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) 1 mg/t SO0 mgiL i 8543 115

Spike Recovery (%)

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196311} i AT _
;chloride 16887-00-6 {E235.C| 0.5 mag/l 100 mg/L 5aa =14 110 Frcs

Anions and Nutrients {QCLot: 196312)
isutfate (as SO4)

14808-79-8 | E235.504 03 mg'l 100 mg/L o2 =10 10 e

Anions and Nutrients {QCLot: 186313) i ! A :
{fluoride 16984-48-8 {E235.F poz gl 1 mgll 5.1 0.0 10

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314} S : w5
initrite (as N) 14797-65-0 |E235,N0O2 | 0.5 mg/L 102 90.0 110

Anions and Nutrients {QCLot: 196315)

initrate (as N) 14797-55-8 | E235.N03 25 mgit 59 1 30,0 118 -
T

Total Metals (QCLot: 136676} L - ;

aluminum, total 7429-90-5 {E420 0.003 mgll 2mg/L 10 il 120 —
famimony, total 7440-36-0 i E420 0.0001 mp'l 1 mg/L 104 BOLD 120 —
arsanc, iotal 7440-38-2 |E420 0.0001 mefl 1 mg/L 105 BO.0 120 -
%barium, total 7440-39-3 |E420 0.0001 mg/l 0.25 mg/L 109 BO O 1370 —
iberyllium, total 7440-41-7 |E420 0.00002 mgll 0.1 mg/L 850 80.0 120 -—
?bismuth, total 7440-69-9 | E420 0.00005 mg'l 1 mg/lL 104 8C.0 182 ==
;.boron, total 7440-42-8 |E420 0.01 mg/L 1 mg/L 86.2 80.0 120 A=
.cadmium, total 7440-43-9 {E420 o Q0000S mgfl 0.1 mglL 100 8O0 120 -
.calcium, total 7440-70-2 {E420 n.as mg/t 50 mg/L g7.1 | aks] 120 ==
cesium, total 7440-46-2 £E420 0 opooT mg/L 0.05 mg/L i) ann 120 LR
.chromium, total 7440-47-3 [E420 0.0008 mgiL 0.25 mg/L 102 80.0 120 —
;cobalt, total 7440-484 §E420 0.0001 mg/L 0.25 mg/L 102 80.0 120 -
icopper, total T440-50-8 |E4ZD 0.0005 mgll 0.25 mgiL gE5 80.0 120

;ircn, total Taas-a%6 E4Z0 0.01 mg/l. 1 mg/L 108 8OO 120 =2
ilead, total 7439-92-1 |E420 0.00005 mg/L 0.5 mg/t o BID 120

;lithium, total 7439-93-2 (E420 aag mp'lL 0.25 mg/lL 896 Bo o 120 s
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Work Order - SK2101371
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Sub-Matrix: Water

| CAS Number Method LOR it Result Qualifier
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) - continued :

‘nickel, total 7440-02-0 'E420 20005 mg/L <0 00050 -
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420 0.8 mg/t <0055 ——
‘potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420 0.05 mg/t <0.050 -
‘rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420 0.0002 mg/L <0.00020 —_
selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420 0.00005 mg/L <0.000050 e
%silicon, totat 7440-21-3 E420 o1 mg/L <0.10 -
silver, total 7440-22-4 £420 0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 -
sodium, total 17341-25-2 E420 0.0s mg/t <0.050 —
strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420 0.0002 mg/L =0 00020 e
sutfur, total 7704-34-9 E420 [+E3 mg/L <0.50 s
Htellurium, total 13494-8C-9 E420 0.0002 mg/t <(.00020 —
ftha[lium, total 7440-28-0 E420 0.00001 mg/L <0.000010 —
ithorium, total 7440-29-1 'E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 —
|1in, total 7440-31-5 |E420 0.0001 mg/t <3 00010 —
!titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420 10,0003 mg/L <3 Q0030 —
!tungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420 0.0001 mg/L =280010 —
'uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420 0.00001 mg/t <0.000010 —_
vanadium, total 7440-62-2 'E420 C.0005 mg/L =0.00030 e
zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420 n.oca mg/L <0.0030 —
zirconium, total 7440-67-7 |E420 00002 mg/L <0.00020 —
Dissolved Metais (QCLot: 197603)

|calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2 |E421 0.05 mg/L <0.050 e
Jiron, dissolved 7439-89-6 E421 0.01 mg/L <0.010 —
|magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 E421 0.005 mg/l =0,0080 —_—
;manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5 E421 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 —_
.potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 E421 0.05 mg/L <0.050 —
|sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2 E421 0.as mg/L <0050 —
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 209176)

_bromate 15541-45-4 23 Hg/L =030 -
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210482) : g 3

:chlorite 14998-27-7 E409.CLO2 0.01 mg/L «1010 e
Disinfectant By-Products (QCLot: 210483)

0.01 mg/L <0.010 —

ichlorate 1E409.CLO3
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Work Order - SK2101371
Client - Town of Shellbrook o
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity AL

Method Blank (MB) Report

A Method Biank is an analyte-free matrix that undergoes sample processing identical to that carried out for test samples. Method Blank results are used to monitor and control for potential
contamination from the laboratory environment and reagents. For most tests, the DQO for Method Blanks is for the result to be < LOR.

Sub-Matrix: Water

Analyte CAS Mumber Merhod LO® Linit Result Qualifier

Physical Tests (QCLot: 196273)

iconductivity 1 whiom =1.0 —
Physical Tests (QCLot: 196274)
‘alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) - 1 mgil =7.0 .
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196311) 5
ichloride 0.5 mol <050 —_
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196312) i ==
isuffate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 |E235.504 a3 mpgll <0.30

: S gy i
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196313) [ S i : }
ifiuoride 16984-48-8 n.nz mg'L <0.020 .
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196314) ! EimiE
initrite (as N) 14797-65-0 oo mg/L <0.010 —
Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 196315) — st
‘nitrate (as N) 14787-55-8 0.02 mg/L <0.020 —
Total Metals (QCLot: 196676) :
‘aluminum, total 7428-90-5 0.003 mg/l <0.0030 —
antimony, total FAL0-36-0 E420 Q.00 mg/L =0.00012 —
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 £E420 0.0001 mgiL <0.00070 —
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 0,005 mg/L <0.00010 _—
iberyllium, total 7440-41-7 E420 0.00002 mg/L <0 C00C20 —_
ibismuth, total TR&C-658-8. E420 000005 mg/L <0, Co0GSD —
ooron, imal Taal-47-8 E4ZD oo mg/L <0010 _—
icadmium, total TaaD43-5 E42D 0.000005 mg/L <0.0000050 —_
:calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420 0.08 mag/lL <0.050 -
‘cesium, total 7440-46-2 E420 0.00001 mg/L <0.000010
ichromium, total 7440-47-3 E420 0.0005 mg/L <0.00050 —
‘cobalt, total 7440-48-4 (E420 0.0001 mg/L <0.00010 —
copper, total 7440-50-8 E420 0.000s mgiL < DOOSG —
iron, total TEZR-BEE E420 0.01 mg/L patiieg il —_
lead, total TaEg-gE B4 R e ] mg/L <0.000050 —
lithium, total Fa35-93-2 E4Z0 c.om mg/L <0030 —
magnesium, total 7439-85-4 £420 0.008 mg/l = 0050 —
manganese, total 7439-86-5 E420 0.0007 mg/L <0.00010 -—

‘molybdenum, total 7438-98-7 E420 000008 mg/l <0,00C050 —
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Work Order - 8K2101371

Client - Town of Shelibrook

Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

E L= —_—— B .- - el = x = -

Sub-Matrix: Water  Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report -
Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Jl.nal_yn . T CAS mm - LoR Linwr Original Duplicate_ I RP_D?%T or Dmate Qualifier

—_— Resunt Ragult Ditference Limits

Disinfectant By-Products (QC Lot: 21 : H

| GP2100285-002 Anonymous chlorate 14866-68-3 | E409.CLO3 0.010 mgiL 488 4.82 0 381% 20% —
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Work Order - SK2101371
Client - Town of Shellbrook

Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity
Sub-Matrix: Water Lébofatory Duplicate (DUP) Report

| Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte CAS Number Mothod LOR Lhnit Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Qualifier
Resuir ﬁ'ﬁm‘l’ Differance Limits

Total Metals (QC Lot: 196676) - continued

| SK2101368-002 Anonymous lithium, total 7qasang Ea0 | oo100 mg/L 0.478 0.503 5.06% 20% -
magnesium, total 7439-954  E420 0.0500 mgit 334 aze 1.47% 0% —
manganese, total 7433-96-5 E420 0.00100 mgit 0.0682 0.0672 1.42% 20% -
melybdenum, total 7439-98-7  E420 0000500 mag/L 0.00118 0.00123 0.000046 Diff <2x LOR
nicke, total 7440-020 E420 00500 mg/L 0.0134 D013 0.00033 Diff <2x LOR i—
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420 0.500 mg/L <0.500 <0.500 L] Diff <2x LOR -
potassium, total Taanpay  E420 i 0.500 mglL 23.8 24.0 0.377% 20% -
rubidium, tetal 7440177 E420 0.00200 mgiL ek ] oSy 3.14% 20% —
selenium, total 7782492  E420 0.000500 mg/L 0.000634 0.000756 0000127 Diff <2x LOR =
silicon, total 7440-21-3  E420 | 1.00 mg/L 8.04 7.54 0EG Diff <2x LOR £
sitvar, e 7440224  E420 0000100 mg/L 3000100 0.000111 0.000011 Diff <2x LOR E=h
sodium, total 17341-25-2  E420 0.500 mg/L 2430 2490 0.219% 20% H
strontium, total 7440246  E420 0.00200 mgiL 7.56 7.71 1.88% 20% —
sulfur, total 7704-348  E420 5.00 mgil 2300 2370 2.85% 20% -
tellurium, total 13494-80-8  E420 0.00200 mgiL <0.00200 3 00200 o Diff <2x LOR o
thallium, total 7440-28-0  E420 0.000100 mgiL 0.000196 0.000206 0.000010 Diff <2x LOR -
thorium, total 7440-781  E420 000100 mg/it = 00100 000108 0.00006 Diff <2x LOR s
tin, total 7440-31-5  E420 0.00100 mg/L <0.00100 <0.00100 o Diff <2x LOR —
titanium, total 7440-326  E420 000200 mg/L D.oe02 00520 Lt 20% —
tungsten, total 7240-33-7  E420 0.0mon mg/L <C.001C0 <0.00400 ] Diff <2x LOR
uranium, total 7440611 E420 ! 0.000100 mgiL 0.0252 0.0261 3.48% 20%
vanadium, total Ta40£3.2  E420 000500 mol <0, 00500 <0.008a0 o Diff <2x LOR -
zinc, total fe40£65  E420 0.0300 mgfL < 0300 < 090G ] Diff <2x LOR

zirconium, total 7440-67-7  E420 i 0.00200 mg/L 0.00265 0.00539 0.00274 Dt <2x LOR

Dissolved Metals (QC Lot: 197603)

SK2101371-001 SKO5GF0085 Well # 10 calcium, dissclved 740—70—2 E421 . 0.100 mg/L 102 105 2.87% 20% —
iron, dissolved 7439-856  E421 0.060 mag/L <0.060 <0.060 o Diff <2x LOR —
magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4 E421 0.012a mg/L 481 485 291% 20% —
manganese, dissolved 7438-96-5 E421 =l k=] mag/l. 0.0422 0.0430 0.00079 Diff <2x LOR —-
potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7 £421 @100 mg/L 148 153 3.56% 20% .
sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2  E421 Q1o0 mg/L 609 B33 AT 20% -~

Dizinfectant By-Products (QC Lot: 209178)

CG2101638-002 Anonymous bromate 0.30 ug/L =030 <0.30 ] Diff «2x LOR —
Disinfectant By-Products (QC Lot: 210482) : P
GP2100285-002 Anonymous chlerite 14998-27-7 E409.CLO2 0.010 mgil <0.010 <0050 o Diff <2x LOR -
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Work Order - SK2101371
Client - Town of Shelibrook !
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
A Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) is a randomly selected intralaboratory replicate sample. Laboratory Duplicates provide information regarding method precision and sample heterogeneity. ALS DQOs for

Laboratory Duplicates are expressed as test-specific limits for Relative Percent Difference (RPD), or as an absolute difference limit of 2times the LOR for low concentration duplicates within ~ 4-10
times the LOR (cut-off is test specific).

Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID AnalyTe CAS Number Method LR Limir Original Duplicate RPD(%) or Duplicate Quailifrer
Resuit Rasul _ Difference Limits

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 196272) TRk
{ SK2101370-004 Anonymous | 0.10 pH units 7.95 7.94 0.111% % -

Physical Tests (QC Lot: 196273)

SK2101370-004 | Anonymous conductivity 2.0 uSicm 1300 1300 0.692% 109 gut
Physical Tests (QC Lot: 196274) o 1 - S
SK2101370-004 ! Anonymous alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) | ze mg/L 233 433 0.0454% 20%

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196311) =2 T, -
| SK2101380-001 Anonymous ' chloride 16887006 | .50 mgll 1.77 178 a.007 Diff <2x LOR -
’ - e -

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196312)
| SK2101380-001 | Anonymous

14808-79-8

suffate {(as S04) 0.30 mgiL 230 225 2.43% 0% -

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196313) ! p=
SK2101380-001 Anonymous | 0.020 mgil =0.022 <0020 o Diff <2x LOR e

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196314)

] SK2101380-001 Anonymous : nitrite (as N) 14797650
i

oo moil <0.010 =230 2 Diff <2x LOR

Anions and Nutrients (QC Lot: 196315) - e
SK2101380-001 Anonymous nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 'E235.NO3 0.020 mglL 0.390 o380 261% 20% =

Total Metals (QC Lot: 196676) i —

| 5K2101368-002 Anonymous aluminum, total 7429-90-5 00300 mgil 179 1.88 5.07% 20% —

‘ antimony, total 7440360 [E420 0.00100 mglL <0.00100 <0.00100 a Diff <2x LOR s
arsenic, total 7440382 |E420 0.00100 malt 000238 0.00217 000021  Diff <2x LOR .
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 Lo af o] mgIL el 00474 07 1% 0% -
beryllium, total 7440417  E420 ¢ 0.000200 mglL <0.000200 <0.000200 b Diff <2x LOR =
bismuth, total Taaneas  |Eazd 0.003500 marL <3.000500 <0.000500 o Diff <2x LOR =
boron, total 7440428 E420 0.100 mglL 204 204 0.0193% 20% =
cadmium, total 7440435 E420 100000500 mgi 0.000311 0.000290 SoOMIT O <2xL0R -
caicium, total 7440702  |E420 0.500 mglL 402 408 1.31% 20% o
cesium, total 7440452 | E4Z0 0.000100 mlL 0.000833 0.000800 00003 DN <2k LOA =
chromium, total 7440473 | E420 & 00500 mglL 00508 000527 000018 Diff <2x LOR
cobalt, total Tesgssa  Eaz0 0.00100 mgiL 000130 0.00130 0.000004  Diff <2x LOR E
copper, total Tedn.B08  E420 0.00500 mgiL 0.00737 .goses GODGSE DN <Zx LOR &
iron, total Teiggss  Eaz0 2100 mglL 3.85 3.93 1,80% 20%

lead, total 7439-92-1 E420 0.000500 mg/L 0.00268 0.002v4 0.000066 Diff <2x LOR —
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Work Order - SK2101371
Client - Town of Shellbrook
Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Heaith and toxicity ALS

General Comments

The ALS Quality Control (QC) report is optionally provided to ALS clients upon request. ALS test methods include comprehensive QC checks with every analysis to ensure our high standards of quality are
met. Each QC result has a known or expected target value, which is compared against predetermined Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) to provide confidence in the accuracy of associated test results.  This
report contains detailed results for all QC results applicable to this sample submission. Please refer to the ALS Quality Control interpretation report (QCIl) for applicable method references and methodology
BLETMETIES

Key :
Anonymous = Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.
CAS Number = Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.
DQO = Data Quality Objective.
LOR = Limit of Reporting (detection limit).
RPD = Relative Percentage Difference
# = indicates a QC result that did not meet the ALS DQO.



Work Order :SK2101371 .

Client : Town of Shellbrook Laboratory : Saskatoon - Environmental

Contact :Shalene Gieselman Account Manager :Kimberley Head

Address :71 Main Street PO Box 40 Address :819 58 Street East
Shellbrook SK Canada S0J 2E0 Saskatoon, Saskatchewan Canada S7K 6X5

Telephone :306-747-4900 Telephone +1 306 668 8370

Project :Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity Date Samples Received :12-May-2021 08:10

PO o Date Analysis Commenced  : 12-May-2021

C-0-C number i Issue Date :02-Jun-2021 18:20

Sampler :Client

Site aaet

Quote number e

No. of samples received -1

No. of samples analysed Al

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Re.s.u_lts. a_pply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproducedr, except in fuI-IA
This Quality Control Report contains the following information:

® | aboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report; Relative Percentage Difference (RPD) and Acceptance Limits

® Matrix Spike (MS) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

® Reference Material (RM) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

® Method Blank (MB) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

® | aboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report; Recovery and Acceptance Limits

Signatories

This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below. Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.
Signatories Position Laboratory Department
Colgﬁgh-a; ) Buﬁy éystems Coordinator = I-n-org-a.nicis, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Colby Bingham Quality Systems Coordinator Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Hedy Lai Team Leader - Inorganics Inorganics, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Jon Fisher Department Manager - Inorganics Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Melissa Houseman Team Leader - Inorganics Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Sandra Cummings Department Manager - LCMS LCMS, Waterloo, Ontario

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER
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Work Order - SK2101371

Client - Town of Shellbrook

Project . Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity
Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Water
(Matrix: Water)

Analyra CAS Number

Method

Client sample ID

Client sampling date / time

LOR

Unit

Total Metals

‘ vanadium, total 7440-62-2
; zinc, total 7440-66-6
: zirconium, total 7440-67-7
Dissolved Metals

i calcium, dissolved 7440-70-2
{iron, dissolved 7439-89-6

magnesium, dissolved 7439-95-4

manganese, dissolved 7439-96-5
: potassium, dissolved 7440-09-7
: sodium, dissolved 17341-25-2

. dissolved metals filtration location —

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any qualifiers detected.

E420
E420
E420

E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
E421
EP421

S A
0.00050
0.0030
0.00020

0.0050
0.00500
0.050
0.050

SKOSGF0085
Well # 10

11-May-2021
10:30
5K2101371-001

‘Result

<0.00100 *
00101
<0.00040 ™

102
<0.060 "¢
48.1
0.0422
14.8
609

Laboratory **
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Work Order : SK2101371

Client . Town of Shellbrook

Project ;. Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Water Chent sample I SKOSGFOOB5 |
(Matrix: Water) M| . Well # 10

Client sampling date / Hme 11-May-2021

} A S———— 0:30

Anakta = CAS Number Method  LOR Unit | sKz1o01371000
[ Result

| Total Metals SRt P

| bismuth, totai 7440-69-9 E420 0.000050 mg/L |  <0.000100 ***
boron, total 7440—42-8% E420 0.010 mg/L 0.634
cadmium, total 7440-43-9| E420 0.0000050 mg/L <0.0000100 ™
calcium, total 7440-70-2/ E420 0.050 mg/L 103
cesium, total 7440-46-2| E420 0.000010 mgll | <0.000020 %%
chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420 0.00050 mg/L <0.00100 >
cobalt, total 7440—484’ E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.00027
copper, total 7440-50-8 E420 0.00050 mg/L <0.00100 ¢
iron, total 7439-89-6 E420 0.010 mg/L I 1.92
lead, total 7438-92-1 E420 0.000050 mg/L 0.000181
lithium, total 7439-93-2 E420 0.0010 mg/L 0.171
magnesium, total 7439-95-4 E420 0.0050 mg/L 497
manganese, total 7439—96-5% E420 0.00010 mg/L 0.0470
molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 | E420 0.000050 mg/L 0.0140
nickel, total 7440-02-0| E420 0.00050 mg/L 0.00528
phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420 0.050 mg/L. 0.316

| potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420 0.050 mg/L 15.4

| rubidium, total 7440-17-7 £420 0.00020 mg/L 0.00399

| selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420 0.000050 mg/L <0.000100 ***

{ silicon, total 7440-21-3 £420 0.10 mg/L 8.61

| silver, total 7440-22-4 E420 0.000010 mg/L <0.000020 >
sodium, total 17341-25-2 E420 0.050 mg/L 638
strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420 0.00020 mg/L. 1.41

| sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420 0.50 mg/L 303

| tellurium, totai 13494-80-9 E420 0.00020 mg/L <0.00040 °°°

| thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420 0.000010 mg/L <0.000020 *°°

| thorium, total 7440-29-1 E420 0.00010 mg/L <0.00020 **°
tin, total 7440-31-5 E420 0.00010 mg/t <0.00020 ™
titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420 0.00030 mg/L <0.00060 ™
tungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420 0.00010 mg/L <0.00020 ™

uranijum, totai 7440-61-1! E420 0.000010 g 0.000162
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Work Qrder . SK2101371

Client . Town of Shellbrook

Project - Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity

Analytical Results

Sub-Matrix: Water Client sample 1D v

(Matix: Water)
Client sampling date / time

Analyte CAS Number Method LOR init

Physical Tests BEs—
hardness {as CaCO3), dissolved — EC100 0.50 mgiL
 conductivity s E100 2.0 uSiem
"pH _ E108 0.10 pH units
' alkalinity, bicarbonate (as HCO3) 71-52-3 E290 1.0 mg/L
alkalinity, carbonate (a5 CO3) 3812-32-6 E290 1.0 mg/L
{ alkalinity, hydroxide (as OH) 14280-30-9 E290 1.0 mg/L
. alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) o~ E290 2.0 mg/L
solids, total dissolved [TDS], calculated e EC103 1.0 mg/L

Anions and Nutrients S =
bromate 15541-45-4 E722A 0.30 ol

chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl 0.50 mg/L
‘ fluoride 16984-48-8 E235.F 0.020 | mg/L
nitrate (as N} 14787-55-4 E235 NO3 C.020 mgil.
. nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 E235.NO2 0.010 mg/L
sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8' £235.804 0.30 mg/L

: nitrate + nitrite (as N) = EC235.N+N 0.0500 mg/L

Inorganic Parameters =
chlorate 14866-68-37  E409.CLO3 0.010 mg/L

‘ chlorite 14988-27-7 E409.CLO2 0.010 mg/L

lon Balance

anion sum —— EC101
cation sum - EC101
ion balance (cation-anion difference) —_ EC101

ion balance {cations/anions ratio)

Total Metals

| aluminum, total 7429-90-5 E420
antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420 0.00010 mg/L
arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420 0.00010 mao/L
barium, total 7440-39-3 E420 0.00010 mg/L

beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420 0.000020 mg/L

SKO5GF0085
Well # 10

11-May-2021
10:30
SK2101371-001

Resut

o ————

453
3360
8.21
450
<1.0
<1.0
369
2160

<0.30
416
<0.400 ™
<0.400 ¢
<0.200 ™
727
<0.447

0087 "= =
<0.050 = |

34.2
35.9
2.42

105

<0.0060 **

<0.00020 ™**
0.00209
0.00988

<0.000040 ***

ALS
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Work Order : §K2101371
Client : Town of Shellbrook .
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity ALS

General Comments

The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM,

ISO, Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontario MOE. Refer to the ALS Quality Control interpretive report (QC!) for applicable references and methodology summaries. Reference methods may
incorporate modifications to improve performance.

Where a reported less than (<) result is higher than the LOR, this may be due to primary sample extract/digestate dilution and/or insufficient sample for analysis.

Where the LOR of a reported result differs from standard LOR, this may be due to high moisture content, insufficient sample (reduced weight employed) or matrix interference.
Please refer to Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for information regarding Holding Time compliance.

Key : CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances
LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection fimit).

Liruf Description

T No Unit

% percent

ug/L micrograms per litre

pSfcm Microsiemens per centimetre
meiyl milliequivalents per litre
mg/L milligrams per litre

pH uniis pH units

<: less than.

>: greater than,

Surrogate: An analyte that is similar in behavior to target analyte(s), but that does not occur naturally in environmental samples. For applicable tests, surrogates are added to samples prior to analysis
as a check on recovery.

Test results reported retate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED on SRN or QCI Report, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

Qualifiers

Qualifier Description

DLDS Detection Limit Raised: Dilution required due to high Dissolved Solids / Electrical
Conductivity,

5FP Sample was filtered and preserved at the Jaboratory.

3P Sample was preserved at the laboratory.
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Work Order Page “10of5
Client : Town of Shellbrook Laboratory . Saskatoon - Environmental
Contact : Shalene Gieselman Account Manager : Kimberley Head
Address : 71 Main Street PO Box 40 Address : 819 58 Street East
Shellbrook SK Canada S0J 2E0 Saskatoon SK Canada S7K 6X5
Telephone - 306-747-4900 Telephone . +1 306 668 8370
Project : Waterworks- Gen chem/Health and toxicity Date Samples Received : 12-May-2021 08:10
PO e Date Analysis Commenced @ 12-May-2021
C-O-C number Issue Date : 02-Jun-2021 18:20
Sampler . Client
Site Corid
Quote number
No. of samples received g
No. of samples analysed i

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shafll not be reproduced, except in full.
This Certificate of Analysis contains the following information:
® General Comments
® Analytical Results
Additional information pertinent to this report will be found in the following separate attachments: Quality Control Report, QC Interpretive report to assist with Quality Review and
Sample Receipt Notification (SRN).

Signatories

This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below. Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.
Signatories Position Laboratory Department

Colby Bingham Quaiity Systems Coordinator Inorganics, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Colby Bingham Quality Systems Coordinator Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Hedy Lai Team Leader - Inorganics Inorganics, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Jon Fisher Department Manager - Inorganics Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Metals, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
LCMS, Waterloo, Ontario

Melissa Houseman
Sandra Cummings

Team Leader - Inorganics
Department Manager - LCMS

RIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTNER



